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In the Matter of the Contested 

4 11 Industrial Insurance Claim 

of 

6 
GARY MOGG, 

7 
Claimant. 
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Claim No. : 	08S31A167135 

Hearing No : 	49522-NO 

Appeal No_ : 	54033-GS 

Employer : 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY 
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After careful review and consideration of the Employer's and Administrator's Application to 

errnit Discovery and good cause appearing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Application to Permit Discovery is GRANTED. 

DATED this  2"  day of October, 2008, 

tERALDIVE SCHWA 
Appeals OffIder 

Submitted by: 

LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LLP 
20 

211,1 

22 By 	/7hda,  
JOHN P. LAVERYESQ. 

23 11 Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 

24 11  Las Vegas, NV 89101 
25 it  (702) 893-3383 

Attorneys for the Employer 
26 FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

And its Third-Party Administrator 
27  CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
28' SERVICES, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration, Appeals 

Division, does hereby certify that, on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY was duly mailed, postage 

prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file maintained by the Division, 2200 South 

Rancho Drive, Suite 220, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-4413, to the following: 

Gary Mogg 
2379 Cliffwood Drive 
Henderson, NV 89074 

Meloclie Swanson, Esq, 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASNO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC./COAST 
P. O. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

John P. Lavery, Esq. 
LEWIS BRISBOTS BTSGAARD & SMITH 1,LP 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

DATED this, aday of October, 2008. 

n employee of the State of Neva 

277B5-344 4E17-5516-0!31 Page 2 
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

.".") 

In the Matter of the 	 ) 
Industrial Insurance Claim 	) Claim No.: 	08S31A167135 

) 
of 	 ) Hearing No.: 49522-MG 

) 
GARY MOOG. 	 ) Appeal No.: 	54033 -GS 

) 
	 ) 

OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY  

COMES NOW Claimant, Gary Mogg and in opposition to the 

Employer's and Third-Party Administrator's Application to Permit 

Discovery states as follows: 

The proposed discovery is irrelevant, over broad and 

burdensome. The issue on appeal is whether Claimant's injury 

arose within the course and scope of his employment, not on the 

injury itself. This fact is clearly demonstrated in the body of 

the February 26, 2008 determination letter itself (Employer's 

Index of Documents p. 15), wherein the Administrator bases its 

denial on Claimant's 'deviation from course and scope of 

employment' and 'employee's willful intention to injure himself,' 

as well as the Hearing Officer's Decision and Order. 

Hence, medical histories, prior accidents, etc., are 

all irrelevant as they are outside the scope of this appeal. 

Therefore, Claimant submits the current application for discovery 

should be denied. 

- 1 - 
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AFFIRMATION  

Pursuant to NRS 239.030, the undersigned affirms that 

no Social Security numbers appear in this document and/or its 

attachments, if any. 

Respectfully submitted this F` -(1_ day of October, 2008. 

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
Attorney for Claimant 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

GAAY_Opp Hof. for DitcWPD 

krk 

X 

3 tI 

7; 	gs ==.c > = z  

73.  

= 
8 

4 

u 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

t  J
O

?)
  4

0
-2

83
0 

- 2 - 

JOINT APPENDIX Page 201 



• • 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

DATED: 

SIGNED: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that T am an employee 

of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and 

that on this date I deposited for mailing at Las Vegas, Nevada, a 

true and correct copy of the within and foregoing OPPOSITION TO 

APPLICATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY addressed to: 

GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFFwOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD E. SMITH LLP 
400 SOUTH FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

	

4 	21 
4 

22 

23 
Z" 

r•A 

	

ry, 	 24 
z 
, 	25 

2 6 

'5  27 ,t9  

2 28 

- 3 

JOINT APPENDIX Page 202 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

6, 	2 
ILI 

F2 5' 	13 
1"( 
cc 	14 ?, 

15 

16 =nw. 
8 	17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

L
E

W
IS

 EI
R

IS
B

O
IS

  B
IS

G
A

A
R

D  
&

 SM
11

1-1
  L

tp
  

• • 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. : 	08S3 1 A167135 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

) Hearing No. : 	49522-N9, 

•. 
of 	 ) Appeal No. : 	54033-GS 

GARY MOGG, 	 ) Employer : 
) FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

Claimant 
) Appeal Date : 	February 5, 2009 

	 ) Appeal Time : 	1:00 P.M. 

APPLICATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY  

COMES NOW, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL (hereinafter referred to as 

the "Employer"), and its Third-Party Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 

SERVICES, INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator"), through their attorney's, JOHN P. 

LAVERY, ESQ, and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, pursuant to the provisions of 

NAC 616C.305, and move the Appeals Officer to permit discovery by deposition, interrogatory, and 

request to produce documents in the above matter. The reason for this application is that the 

Administrator and Employer believe that there may be medical evidence or doctor reports concerning 

the claimant's medical condition as it relates to the industrial injury or to pre-existing conditions which 

interact with that medical condition, which are not in the possession of the Administrator, the Employer, 

or their attorney, but are or will be in the possession of the deposed party. 

4S176-0131.1 
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By  01('(/21  
JOHN P. LA VERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC, 

48!7•5816-013€ I Page 2 

• 	• 
Further, there may be employment information which is not in the possession of the 

Administrator or the Employer or their attorney, but are or will be in the possession of the deposed 

party. Discovery of said medical evidence and reporting is necessary to allow for a full and fair 

litigation of the above appeal. A copy of the proposed interrogatories and/or request for production of 

documents are attached. 

DATED this  "79/   day of October, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LIP 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5()), I hereby certify that, on the  „,..1.44-  day of 

October, 2008, service of the foregoing APPLICATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY was made this 

date by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the United States Mail, first class postage fully 

prepaid therein, addressed as follows: 

Gary Magg 
2379 CI ffwood Drive 
Henderson, NV 89074 

Ivielodie Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA All 	ORNEY FOR KfURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 891024413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
F/TZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INCICCMSI 
P. 0. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 
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• 	• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS_OFFICER 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. : 	08S3IA167135 
Industrial Insurance Claim 	 ) 

) Hearing No, : 	49522-NG 
) 

of 	 ) Appeal No. : 	54033-GS 

) 
) Employer : 

GARY lvIOGG, 	 ) FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
) 

Claimant. 	). Appeal Date : 	February 5, 2009 
) Appeal Time : 	1:00 P.M. 

	 ) 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN  
RST_S _EF 	 RIRR 	E 

TO: GARY MOGG, the claimant; and 

TO: MELODIE C. SWANSON ;  ESQ., ofNEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS, the 
claimant's attorney. 

COMES NOW, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL (hereinafter referred to as 

the "Employer"), and its Third-Party Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 

SERVICES, INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator"), by and through their attorneys, 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and propound the 

following interrogatories to the above -named claimant Pursuant to NRS 616D.050 and Rule 33 of the 

Nevada Rules for Civil .  Procedure, LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD& SMITH LLP hereby requests that 

you answer in writing and under oath, within thirty (30) days from the receipt hereof, the following 

interrogatories. 

These interrogatories are deemed to be continuing. In the event that you obtain or receive 

additional information that would supplement, add to or otherwise change your answers to these 

interrogatories, then you are requested to supplement your answers thereto. 

485- -4073-549; 
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• 	• 
INSTRUCTIONS AND DEFINITIONS 

The following preliminary definitions and instructions apply to each of the interrogatories set 

forth hereafter and are deemed to be incorporated therein. 

1. 	The purpose of these interrogatories is to allow the Employer and Administrator to 

discover information other than that which is contained in any evidence packet previously filed with 

the Appeals Officer in the above matter. With the exception of those initial interrogatories which ask 

you to identify yourself, where an interrogatory calls for the production o f a document contained in any 

vidence packet previously filed in the above appeal, in lieu of providing said document, you may 

answer that part of the interrogatory by indicating the document exists as part of an evidence packet, 

identifying the source of the evidence packet containing such document and its date of filing with the 

Appeals Officer in the above-identified matter. This exception does not apply to any document which 

contains any sub-document, notation, addition, insertion, or marking of any kind which is not part of 

a document contained in an evidence packet filed with the Appeals Officer in the above-identified 

atter. 

2. 	As used in these interrogatories, the terms "document" and "writing" and the plural 

forms thereof, shall mean any written, recorded, or graphic matters, however produced or reproduced, 

of every kind and description pertaining to the subject matter of this action. The terms "document" and 

"writing" shall include, but are not limited to, any books, pamphlets, periodicals, memoranda, 

(including those of telephone and oral conversations) contracts, correspondence, agreements, 

applications, financial records, security instruments, disbursements, checks, hank statements, time 

records, accounting or financial records, notes, diaries, logs, telegrams or cables prepared, drafted, 

received or sent, tapes, transcripts, recordings, minutes of meetings, directives, work papers, charts, 

drawings, prints, flow sheets, photographs, film, computer print-outs, medical and hospital records and 

reports, X-rays, advertisements, catalogs, or any handwritten, recorded transcript, punched, taped, 

4851-407a.5491.1 	 Page 2 
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• 
filmed, or graphic matter, however produced or reproduced in your possession, custody or control, or 

to which you have or have had access. Any document or writing as herein above defined which 

contains any sub-document, notation, addition, insertion, or marking of any kind which is not part of 

another document or documents, which do not contain any such comment, notation, addition, insertion 

or marking of any kind, which is part of another document, that document is to be considered a separate 

document. 

3. These interrogatories call for information, including information contained in writings. 

information contained in writings includes any document in your possession or in the possession of 

your attorney, or others who are in possession of, or may have obtained information on your behalf. 

4. Whenever you are unable to state an answer to these interrogatories based upon your 

own personal knowledge, please so state and identify the person or persons you believe to have such 

knowledge, what you believe the correct answer to be, and the fact upon which you have your answer. 

5. A request that you state the source of information about certain facts includes a request 

that you state the means by which such knowledge has been preserved; if such source of information 

or facts is an oral communication, its date of origin, sender and recipient should be stated; and, if such 

source preservation is in writing, its date or origin, its nature, originator, recipient and last known 

custodian should be stated. 

6. Where an interrogatory calls for the production of a document, that production may be 

tisfied by either including a copy of the document with your answer to these interrogatories, or by 

identifying the name and address of the custodian of that document or documents, a brief description 

of the documents, and by signing an authorization for release of said information containing the identity 

of each individual person, medical provider or medical facility which is the custodian of that document, 

and providing a general description of the type of information in the possession of that custodian, to 

allow the Employer and/or Administrator to obtain and examine copies of such records. Please note, 

4851-4073-5491.1 	 Page 3 
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however, that obtaining documents through a release of information can be time consuming and that 

2 by providing a release of information instead of providing the document may result in the necessity for 

3 
a continuance of the hearing to provide time to obtain said documents. 

4 
7. 	Where an interrogatory calls for an answer in more than one part, each part should be 

separated, so the answer is clearly understandable. 

7 	8. 	Each interrogatory should be construed independently. No interrogatory should be 

onstrued by reference to any other interrogatory if the result is a limitation of the scope of the answer 

to such interrogatory. 

11441 .1ESRR 	 TO BE ANSWERED 	 CLAIMANT 
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INTERROGATORY NO. 1: 

State the (1) name, (2) address and (3) telephone number of each health/medical care 
provider, doctor, chiropractor, physician's assistant or therapist you have seen in the 
past ten (10) years; 

b. Give an account of the treatment/services provided; and 
c. Dates of the treatment/evaluation they provided. 

a. State the (1) name, (2) address and (3) telephone number of any and all types of 
care/medical providers, including doctors, chiropractors, physician's assistants or 
therapists (not identified in the first part of this interrogatory) you have seen for 
treatment or evaluation to your neck, hack and left arm. 

b. Give an account of the treatment/services provided; and 
c. Dates of the treatment/evaluation they provided. 

28 
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• 	• 
INTERROGATORY NO. 2:  

Have you been involved in any motor vehicle and/or motorcycle accidents in the last ten (10) 
years? If so, 

a. State the date the accident(s) occurred and a brief description of the circumstances of 
the accident. 

b. List each body part injured. 
c. List all physicians who treated you for this/these injury(les). Include in your answer: 

1. The physician's name, address, and telephone number; 
2. Dates of treatment; and 
3. A description of the treatment rendered. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: 

Have you been hospitalized in the last ten (10) years? If so,: 

a. identify the name and address of the hospital and the physician who admitted you. 
b. Describe the reason for the hospitalization. 
c. State the date of admission and discharge. 

INTERROGATORY NO, 4: 

Have you ever been known by any other name? If so,: 

a. State all other names by which you have been known; 
b. The date you were known by said names; and 
c. Your residential address(es) during the time you were known by said other name(s). 

INTERRPGATORY NO. 5: 

Are you currently eligible for or receiving compensation from any disability or retirement fund? 

If so,: 

a. 	State the name and address of the fund. 
h. 	Identify the date you qualified and/or began receiving benefits from the fund. 
c. 	Identify the basis on which you qualified for benefits from the fund (e.g., disability/years 

of service/age/survivor, etc.) 
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• 
INTERROGATORY NO. 6: 

List for the last ten (10) years all employers, beginning with your most recent including: 

a. The name, address, and phone number; 
b. Dates of service; and 
c. A description of your job duties. 
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INTERROGATORY NO. 7: 

List all workers' compensation claims that you have had in the United States and/or any foreign 

country including: 

a. The claim number; 
b. Insurer's name, address, and telephone number; 
c. Employer's name, address, and telephone number; 
d. Dates of injury; and 
e. A description of the injury and body parts injured. 
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• 
INTERROGATORY NO. 8: 

If you have ever made a demand or filed a claim for money damages for personal injury, please: 

a. Describe the date and location of injury. 
b. Describe the mechanics of the injury. 
c. Describe the injury you sustained. 
d. State the name, address and telephone number of each health care provider, medical 

doctor, osteopathic physician, chiropractor, physician's assistant or therapist or other 
health care provider you saw on account of said incident/injury and give an account and 
dates of the treatment/evaluation they provided. You may omit any providers previously 
listed if it is clear when they treated you. 

DATED this 	day of October, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

By: 	7_  
JOHN P. LAVER Y , ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 
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• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that, on the 	day of 

October, 2008, service of the foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON 

COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES was 

made this date by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the United States Mail, first class 

postage My prepaid therein, addressed as follows: 

Gary Mogg 
2379 Cliffwood Drive 
Henderson, NV 89074 

Melodic Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERA.LDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INCICCMSI 
P. 0. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

JOINT APPENDIX Page 214 



LE
W

IS
 B

R
IS

S
O

IS
  B

1S
G

A
A

R
D

 &
 S

M
IT

H
 up

  

YIR 

03 w , 
— 

'gg`g 

0 
8 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 

22 

2 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. 	: 	08S31A167135 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

) Hearing No. 	49522-NG 

of 	 ) Appeal No, 	54033-GS 

) Employer 
) FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

Claimant. 
) Appeal Date 	: 	February 5, 2009 

	  ) Appeal Time 	: 	1:00 P.M. 

RTZGERALDS CASINWHOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.'S REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS  

To: GARY MOGG, the claimant, and 

To: MELODIE C. SWANSON, ESQ., of NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED 
WORKERS, the claimant's attorney. 

Comes now, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL (hereinafter referred to as the 

"Employer"), and its Third-Party Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, 

INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator"), by and through their attorneys, JOHN P. 

LAVERY, ESQ., of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and pursuant to Rule 34 of the 

Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure, request that the claimant, GARY MOGG (hereinafter referred to as 

the "claimant"), produce for inspection and copying the documents described in these papers. 

Production shall occur within thirty (30) days of commencement of the discovery period, at the offices 

of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH UP, 400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500, Las Vegas, 

Nevada, 89101. 

• 

811..3045-65.74i 
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• 
SECTION  

DEFINITIONS AND 1NSTRUcTION$ 

The following definitions and instructions shall apply to each request; 

A. 	Definitions  

1. Document  The term "document" is defined to be synonymous in meaning and 

equal in scope to the usage of this term in Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 34(a). This term 

encompasses any written or paper material in your possession, under your control, available at your 

request or in the possession of, under the control of, or available at the request of any of your agents or 

attorneys and includes without limitation any written or graphic matter of every kind or description, 

however produced or reproduced, whether in draft, in final, original or reproduction, signed or unsigned, 

and regardless of whether approved, sent, received, redrafted or executed, including, but not limited to 

written communications, letters, correspondence, memoranda, notes, records, business records, 

photographs, tape or sound recordings, contracts, agreements, notations of telephone conversations or 

personal conversations, diaries, desk calendars, reports :  computer records, data compilations of any type 

or kind, or materials similar to any ofthe foregoing, however denominated, and to whomever addressed. 

"Document" shall exclude exact duplicates when originals are available, but shall include all copies 

made different from originals by virtue of any writings, notations, symbols, characters, impressions or 

any marks thereon. 

2. Identify (With Respect to Persons).  When referring to a person, "to identify" 

means to give, to the extent known, the person's full name, present or last known address, and when 

referring to a natural person, additionally, the present or last known place of employment. Once a 

person has been identified in accordance with this subparagraph, only the name of that person need be 

listed in response to subsequent discovery involving the identification of that person. 
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• 	• 
3. identify (With Respect so Documents).  When referring to documents, "to 

identify" means to give, to the extent known, the (i) type of document; (ii) general subject matter; (iii) 

date of the document; and (iv) author(s), addressee(s) and recipient(s). 

4. Person.  The term "person" is defined as any natural person or business, regal or 

governmental entity or association. 

5. Concerning.  The term "concerning" means relating to, referring to, describing, 

evidencing, or constituting. 

6. All/Each.  The terms "all" and "each" shall be construed as all and each. 

7. And/Or.  The connectives "and/or" shall be construed either disjunctively or 

conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of the discovery request all responses that might 

otherwise be construed to be outside of its scope. 

8. Number.  The use of the singular form of any word includes the plural and vice 

versa. 

B. 	Instructiops  

1. 	If you contend that any document which production is called for by these requests 

19 1 is privileged or otherwise beyond the scope of Rule 26 of the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure, please 

20 I identify that document with the following information: 

a. The type of document (e.g., report, letter, notices, notice, contract, etc.;) 

b. The number of pages it comprises; 

c. The name of the person or persons who prepared or authored the 

document; 

21 

22 

)3 

24 

26 

27 

28 
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• 
2 

3 

4 

d. The name of the person to whom the document was addressed or 

distributed or shown; 

e. The date on the document purporting to reflect the date the document 

was prepared or transmitted; 

1. 	The general description of the subject matter of the document; and, if 

applicable; and 

g. 	The name of the person who asked that the document be prepared. 

2. if you contend that only a portion of the document which production is called for 

by these requests is privileged or otherwise not subject to production, please provide a copy of the entire 

document deleting the privileged or objectionable portion. With respect to the deleted portion, to the 

extent that the produced portion of the document does not do so, you should provide the same 

information which would be provided if the entire document were withheld as privileged. 

3. These requests reach all documents which are within your possession, custody 

or control. A document is deeded within your possession, custody or control i f you have the legal right 

to obtain it, whether or not you now have physical possession of it. Thus, you must obtain and produce 

all documents within the possession or custody of people or entities over whom you have control, such 

as attorneys, agents or others. If you have knowledge of the existence of doctunents responsive to these 

requests, but contend that they are not within your possession, custody, or control, please provide the 

following information: 

a. 	A description of the documents, including in your description as much 

detail as possible; 
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• 
b. The identity of the person or entity, including his, her or its address, 

believed by you to have possession or custody of the document or any 

copies of them at this time; and 

c. A description of the efforts, if any, you have made to obtain possession 

or custody of the documents. 

4. 	These requests to produce shall be deemed to be continuing, and any additional 

documents relating in any way to these requests to produce or your original responses, which are 

acquired subsequent to the date of responding to these requests, up to and including the time of trial, 

shall be furnished to defendant promptly after such documents are acquired as supplemental responses 

to these requests to produce. 

SECTION 2 

1. 	Please provide the signed release attached to this Request for Production. 

DATED this 	day of October, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

By:4/4P7 (7EiZ  
JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 
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2 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

hereby certify that, on the 	_ day of October, 2008,1 served a true and correct copy of 

the above and foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS by 

depositing same in the United States Mail, first class postage fully prepaid therein, addressed as follows: 

Gary Mogg 
2379 Cliffvvood Drive 
Henderson, NV 89074 

Melodie Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC ./CCIvIST 
P. O. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BIS GAARD & SMITH L.1_1 3. 
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AUTHORIZATION FOR USE AND DISCLOSURE OF 
PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION AND OTHER RECORDS 

NAME: 	 GARY MOGG 	DOB: 	  SSN: 	  

I HEREBY GRANT PERMISSION TO AND AUTHORIZE THE USE OR DISCLOSURE OFTI-IE ABOVE NAMED INDIVIDUAL'S RECORDS 
AS DESCRIBED BELOW TO THESE DESIGNATED ENTITIES: 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, 400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89101, (702)893-3383 

and/or: 

THE FOLLOWING INDIVII3LIAL(S), MEDICAL PROVIDER(S), AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS) ARE AUTHORIZED TO MAKE orRE 
DISCLOSURE. PLEASE INCLUDE THE NAM E(S), A DDRESS(ES), DATE(S) OF SERVICE AND TYPE(S) OF TREATMENT. ATTACH 
ANOTHER SHEET, IF NECESSARY. 

1.  

2. 6, 

3. 7. 	  

Any and all of the following information are to be disclosed: 

I. Medical reports, records, charts, notes, itemized billing, letters, X-rays, films. MRI`s, CT scans and reports, etc.; 

2, Personnel., attendance, employment, payroll, wage records, school records and transcripts, etc.; 

3. insurance records, including alt claims, itemized billing, correspondence, payments and all documents within the file, etc..: 

4. Traffic accident reports, police photographs and investiption regarding any criminal andior civil litigation matter, etc.; and 

5. Exclusions: 	  

PURPOSE: The above information is being obtained to assist saici authorized ratifies in evaluation of my etahn for ber,efits or damages. A copy or 
facsimile of this document shall be considered as effective and valid as the original. 

I understand that I have the right to revoke this authorization at any time. I understand that, if I revoke this authorization, must do so in 
writing, I understand that revocation will not apply to my insurance company when the law provides toy insurer with the ritifit to contest a claim under 
my policy. Unless otherwise revoked, this authorization will expire on the following data, event, or condition:   
III fail to specify an expiration date, event or condition, this authorization will expire in one (I) year. 

I understand that authorizing the disclosure of this health l'nfonnalion is voluntary and that I am entitled to a copy of this authorization and 
acknowledge receipt of a copy thereof. I can refuse to sign this authorization. I understand any disclosure of information carries with it the potential 
for an unauthorized re-disclosure and the information may not be protected by federal confidentiality rates. 

I understand that signing this authorization may not condition treatment, payment, enrollment or eligibility for benefits. 

Claimant/Patient/Natural ParentiOuardianlegal Representative 	 Date 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me 

:his day 	 of 	 , 2008. 

NOTARY PUBLIC a Isaid State and County 

4833-0280-2689,1 
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) Employer 	: 
) FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

) Appeal Date : 	November 12, 2008 
) Appeal Time: 	1:30 P.M. 

GARY 1v1OGG, 

Claimant. 
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//I  " By  kr 7  
JOHIN P. LAVER Y, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Attorneys for the Emplo yer 
F1TZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party  Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES INC. 

EMPLOYER'S EXHIBIT .4 

• 	• 
2 

4 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 
3 

n the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. : 	08S31A167135 
ridustrial Insurance Claim 

) Hearing  No. 	4952221G 

6 II 	 of 	 ) Appeal No. : 	54033-GS 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON  
COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC. "5 INDEX OF DOCUMENT 

COMES NOW the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party  

14  Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC., b y  and through their 

attorneys, JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD eit SMITH LLP, and submit 

the attached Index of Documents relatin g  to the above-referenced matter. This is to affirm that all Social 

Security  numbers have been redacted or otherwise removed. 

DATED this 	day  of October, 2008. 

Respectfull y  submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH al 

2699C-MOGG 4537-3747•7635. 
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DATE 	DOCUMENT 	 PAGE NOS).  

01-27-08 	Notice of Injury or Occupational Disease 	 1 

0 I -29-08 	Incident Data report 	 2-4 

01-29-08 	Employer's Guest Safety Continuation Statement 	 5 

01-29-08 	Form C-4 	 6 

01-29-08 	Medical reports from Concentra 	 7-10 

01-29-08 	Form C-3 	 II 

02-06-08 	Medical reports from Concentra 	 12-14 

02-26-08 	The Administrator's Notice of Claim Denial 	 15 

03-04-08 	The claimant's "Request for Hearing" re claim denial 	 16 

06-12-08 	Hearing Officer's "Order of Dismissal" re #49522-NG 	 17-18 

06-24-08 	Hearing Officer's "Order of Rescission" re 49522-NO 	 19-20 

06-24-08 	Hearing Officer's "Decision and Order" affirming claim denial re 	21-22 
#49522-NO 

07-21-08 	Appeals Officer's "Order of Appointment of Nevada Attorney for 	23-24 
Injured Workers" 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), 1 hereby certify that, on the „,„4 -41--  day of 

October 2008, service of the foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON 

COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S INDEX OF DOCUMENTS was made this date 

by depositing a true and correct copy of the same for mailing, postage prepaid thereon, in an envelope 

to the following: 

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89 102-4413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
F1TZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC/CCIASI 
P. O. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

, o .  
An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 
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TO FILE A CI-AI-MR:a CommNSATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE, SECTION wriz-LED, CLAIM FOR 
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Jan 29 08 0120p 	Human Resouil 

•568 

Printed: January GOB 9:48 

DateMine Occurred; Jenuary 28, 2008 15:03 

DateiTIme Created: Jiinuary 28, 2008 16:03 

Property; Searrity 

incident Status: Open 

Created By; 	ssincialr 

Location: 	Security 

Sublocati on; 	Security Annex 

Incident Type: 

Specific 

Category: 

DoteOs: 

Daily Log le 

Synopsis; 

Team Member injury 

On Januarytt aloe at 1440 (according to the Security :Office clock) I, Security Special 
Sylvia Sinclair was working in the Security Office when received a telephone cap from 
Surveitlance Agent Gary Mow, Mr. Mogg said that he was Waiting for a return can from 
Brian Swartwood in regards to an injury that occurred on January 27, 2008. /advised Mr. 
Mogg that he needed to complete an injury Report Mr. Mogg said that he was not at work 
and he was in extreme pain and needed the thformation to go to Cencerans Medical Center. 
I told him I could take his injury informatioe over the phone but ha would need the paperwork 
from the report to take to Concentra, 

Mcgg said that on January 27, 2008 at approxirr,ately 1336 he was attempting to place 
his feet on the counter in the Surveillance Room when his chair flipped over. He further said 
that he injured his neck, (et arm and lower back. Mr. Mow said that he had a previously 
existing injury and the fail aggravated the Injury. 

Surveillance Agent Sheldon Kanner was present during the incident and completed a 
Written Statement. 
Due to the location of the Incident there is coverage of what happene-d. 

Notification was made to Brian Swartwood (left message on answering machine), 

let20080008335 

Received DO from Gary Mogg on Injury to previous existing injury 

ART1C1PANT DATA 

Full Name: Sinclair, Sylvia 

Primary Role: alicer 

Secondary Role: 

Police Contacted: No  

Company: 

Participant Type; Personnel 

Taken Fran Scene: No 

Police Contacted Result: 

Full Name: Mogg, Gary Lee 	 Company: 

Primary Role: Injured Teem member 	 Participant Type: Personnel 

Secondary RGIO: 	 Taken From Scene: No 

Police Contacted; No 	 Pace Contacted Resutt: 

Full Name: Kenner, Sheldon Daniel 	 Company: 

Primary Reim: Witness 	 Partletpant Type: Personnel 

Secondary Role: 	 Taken From Scene: No 

Pollee Contacted: No 	 Pence Contacted Result 

211.014200-2CCh't, 

111111111111116 
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Location: Security 

Sublocation: Security Annex 
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•=54 .17r  

99G01 .9t seo.inosei USW ,11-1 
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January 28 , 2008  

g0801214m.42  	• ' --- 1A-000- .2 84 3t — Gaily Log ft; DU1 

15:03 

z.sinclair 

Time Created: 

Created By: 

Secondary Operator 
Incident Type: Team Member Injury 

Specific: 

Category: 

Status: 

Synopsis: 
Details: 

Open 

Received call from Gary Mogg on injury to previous eidsting injury 
On January 29, 2008 at 1440 (according to the Security OffIce clock) I, Security Special Sylvia 

Sinclair was ..vorking in the Security Office when I received a telephone call from Surveillance 
Agent Gary Mogg. Mr. Mogg said that he was waiting fora return call from Brian Swartwood in 
regards to an injury that ot;curred on January 27, 2008, i advised Mr. Mogg that he needed to 
complete an Injury Report. Mr. Mogg said that he was not at work and he was In extreme pain 
and needed the intonation to go to Concentra Medical Center. I told him aould take his Injury 
Infonnation over the phone but he would need the paperwork from the report to take to 
Concentra.' 

Mr. Mogg said that on January 27, 2008 at approximately 1338 he was attempting to place his 
Eat 011 the counter In the Siirveillance Room when his chair flipped over. He further said that 

ae injured his neck, left arm and lower back. Mr. Mogg said that he had a previously existing 
.rifury and the fail aggravated the Injury. 

20 .100.200}3CC#0 
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15:21 

Fortner 

Risk Managemen: 

;'earn Member Injury 

- 

tethregrxr: 
pa- 

Company Name: 

Participant Type: Personnei 

Taken From Scene: No 

Police Contacted Result 

• 

77f- 

5gpripprartiN 

Ris4 rtiN - 

14 

tO 

Vigw: 

Pfgriit43.  Or jar) a r1.49 P2-4:9a:V,  LaTIT: 	 . 	F.: L. • _ 	 Z.:at 
r 	 • - 	 ; 

99so-an sewross .8 ewn 

• 
- 

Location: Surv-elllance 

Sublocetion: Time Created: 

Created By: 

Secondary Operator 
incident Type: 

Specific: 

Category: 

Status: 

Synopsis: 

Details: 

Linder investigailon 

VCR40; At 13:51 1/27/C8, Smellier:foe Inspector Gary Mogg was sitttng at his work station. 
Ming sat beck and raised his legs putting them on the desk. The chair Mogg was sitting in 
...laded to lean left and Mogg fell on his left side.1 asked Mcgg If he was ok or if he needed hetp. 
Mogg stated he did not need any help. It took a little time for him to get up. Mogg returned to his 
Lliation. On lasizoos at 05:47, Mogg called In sick_ Surveillance notified Security about the fail 
cnd wilt follow up with an injury report on 1129/2008. 

This was a this observation 

Participants 

Full Name: Kanner, Sheldon Daniel 

Primary Role: 'Witness 

Secondary Role: 

Pollee Contacted: No 

3oliwzooecix,3 
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Concentra. 111Transcription 

Patient 
Soc. Sec. # 
Date of Birth: 
Service Location: 
Service ID #: 

Claim #: 
Dicta or 

Diagnosis: 

5850 5 Polaris Ave Ste 100 

Moqg, Gary 

12/04/1959 	Age: 15 
CMC LVG Las Vegas 
1210041508 
08S31A167135 

Adrien Adrian, MD 

847.0 	Cervical Strain 

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 

Service Date: 
Injury Date: 

Employer 

(702) 739-9957 

01/29/200B 
01/27/2009 

Fitzgeralds/INJURY ONLY 

Attn: Brian Swartwood 

301 Fremont Street 
LAS VEGAS, WV 89101 

Notes: CHIEF COMPLAINT: 
Patient is a 48 year old male employee of Pitzgeralds/INJURY ONLY who complains about 
his back which was injured on 01/27/2008 138:00 PM. 

PATIENT STATZMENT: 
Patient states :"Went to put legs up on corner of desk, chair flipped backwards, taking 
me to the floor, hitting L. arm, neck, low back." 

HeSTORY OF PRESeNT ILLNESS: 
Thjs. i3 a 48. y/e M Who injured his neck on1/27/2008 around 135 PM when he flipped 
backwards with his executive chair hurting his :lee, left elbow and lower back. The 
pain began immeeiately. The pain is located on neck, Thoracic and lumbar. The pain 
is described as acute, mild and aching. Pain entensity Level: 5/10. The symptoms 
are exacerbated by lifting, pulling, pushing, turning head, flexion of neck, extension 
of neck, ectiviLy or pressure. The symptoms are alleviated by resting or medications. 
Ham prior history of neck injury and lower back injuries. The pain did not radiate. 
No weakness associated stiffness_ Denies weaknese of his entire body, urinary incontinence, 
fecal incontinence, dysuria, shortness of breath, difficulty breathing, morning stiffness 
and radicular semptoms. 

SOCIAL HISTORY: eoncontributory based upon review of comprehensive questionnaire, 

FAMILY HISTORY: Noncontributory based upon review of comprehensive questionnaire. 

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: 
Pest Medical. Kietory; See HPI. 

Current Medications: 
Oxycodone/acetamdnophen 

- methadone Lyriea 
- Soma 
- tenazepam 

Allergies: Deniee known allergies, 

ROS: 
CEIMRAL: No feeee, chills, fatigabiliey or weight loss. 
cH2sT! Denies Dee, cyanosis, wheezing, cough and sputum production. 
CARDIOVASCULAR: Denies chest pain, 2ND, orthopnea or reduced exercise tolerance, 
KUSCULDSKELETAL: See HPI. 

Jul other eyeteee negative. 

VITAL SIGNS: See nurses notes. 
APPEe.RANCBe e'e11 neerished, well deveieped, in no acute distrese. No deformities. 
leENTAI STATUS: :eitient alert, or-rented x 3 & conversant, 

Dictated But Nat Read 
Dictated ay: Adrian P,tizian, M 

eietatee On; Jan 29 nee ,e05em 

Panted Date: 	01/26/2008 

GkilY2008 €1,Cii?:-  
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ff. (411Transcription Concentra. 

LAS 5850 S Polaris Ave Ste 100 GAS, NV 89118 (702) 739-9957 

Service Date: 
Injury Date: 

Employer: 

Patient 
Soc. Sec. # 
Date of Birth: 
Service Location: 
Service ID #: 
Claim #t 
Dictator. 
Diagnosis 

Mogg„ Gary 

12/01/1953 	Age :48 
CNC LVG Las Vegas 
1200041508 
08531A167135. 
Adrian Adrian, tin 
847,0 	Cervical Strain 

01/29/2008 
01/27/2008 
Fittgeralds/INJURY ONLY 
Attn: Brian Swartwood 
301 Fremont Street 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

Notes: 	IN Normal. No lesions. 
REENT: Atraumatjc, normocephalic. No pharyngeal erythema or exudate. No strider. 

CREST: Lungs clear to auscultation 
CARDIOVASCULAR: Normal 51, 52, No murmurs or aallops. 
ABDOMEN: Bowel sounds normal. No tenderness or masses. 
MUSCUIOSKELETAL: 
Cervical: 
No external evitionce of trauma, There is no bruising, skin irritation, skin discoloration 
or swelling 
. The patient exhibits excessive soft tissue tenderness to gentle palpation directly 
over the vinous processes of the cervical vertebrae that does not localize to any 
level of the cervical spine. There is also excessive ST diffuse tenderness to very 
gentle palpation of the soft tissue. The patient has excessive verbal complaints 
of pain with groaning and withdraw from gentle palpation. Decreased active Range 
of Motion: All directions: 5 degrees with pain Tender posterior cervical nerve root 
Muscle spasm normal strength Normal intrinsic strength the opposite side was unremarkable. 
The remainder of the musculoskeletal exAmination was unrf.T'arable. 
Thoracic: No evidence of external trauma no pain on shoulder abduction or shoulder 
adduction no pain shoulder adduction No ecchymosis. No swelling. No point tenderness. 
No tenderness. Reflexes symmetrical 
Lumbar: Normal FRom w/o pain No tenderness. No ecenymosis No palpable spasm. Na 

contusioniecthymosis No evidence of external trauma. 
Negative bilateral leg raise. 

Full hip motion .4/0 pain right 

Full hip motion li/0 pain left 

Normal strength 

Reflexes symmetric. 
Normal gait. No pain on pelvic compression Normal sensation No CVA tenderness. Negative 
Faberes Test. 
PERIPHERAL VASCULAR: Radial, femoral and pedal pulses present and symmetrical. No 
edema. 
NEUROLOGIC: 
Cranial nerves intact: PERRLA Fundoscopic exam is normal. 
Motor exam grossly normal 
sensory exam grossly normal 
Reflexes symmetrical in the upper and lower extremities. 

The remainder oz. the examination was unremarkable. 

X-RAY / LAB REPORT: 
C-Spina X-Ray: 
C-spine x-ray: 	port pending L spine: report pending. 

AS S ESSMENT: 

Dictated But Not Read 
Dictated By: hdrian Adrian, KO 

gi.41-1r2,009c0„,.. 

Dictated Or:: Jan 24 zoos 4fo3All 

Printed Date: 	04/28/2008 Pan P: 9 
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• . 	NN,  
Concentra. 

Nttl?. /  

Transcription 

5850 S Po ris Ave Ste 100 LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 (702) 739-9957 

Service Date: 
injury Date: 

Em plover: 

Patient 
Soc. Sec.* 
Date of Birth: 
Service Location: 
Service ID 01: 
Claim tk. 
Dictator: 
Diagnosis: 

mogq, Gary 

12/O4/1559 	Age: 48 
CMC - LVG Las Vegas 

1200041508 

0BS31A167135 
Adrian Adrian, MD 
847.0 	Cervical Strain 

01/29/2008 

01/27/2008 
Fitrgeralds/INJURY ONLY 

Attn: Brian Swartwood 
301 Fremont Street 
LAS vrGAs, NV 89101 

Notes: 1. Cervical strain. 847.0. 
2. Lumbar strain. 847.2. 
3. Thoracic strain. 847.1. 

PLAN: 

MEDICATIONS: 
Written prescziprion given for, 
Soma 350 mg PO f.I.HS PRN #10 
And Lortah 5/500 mg 1 TB PO 0 4-6 HRS PRN for pain420, advised patient of side effects. 

PHYSICAL THZRAPY1 
Schedule for therapy 3 tines per week for 2 weeks. Therapy is ordered to expedite 
the patients return to regular work and facilitate the patient reaching MKT as quickly 
as possible. Ic:e 3 to 6 times per day for 20 minutes and keep extremity elevated 
for at least one day, then alternate with warm moist heat daily. 

DURABLE GOODS: 
- cervical co1l4r 
- cervical pillow 
- lumbar roll 

ACTIVITY STATUS: 
Modified activity 
- Off work rest of shift with limited activity as follows: 
Back or shoulder injury 
- No lifting over 10 lbs. 
- No pushing/pulling over 10 lbs. of force. 
- No reaching above shoulders. 

RETUMN FOR EVALUATION: Tuesday February 5,2008 
Lifting precautions'given. Patient is instructed to avoid twisting, when pulling 
or lifting. Advised of medication usage and side effects. 
Diagnosis, treatment plan and expectations were discussed with the patient. Patient 
had opportunity to ask questions, they were all answered. patient voiced understanding 
and agreement with the treatment plan. Patient advised to return to the clinic sooner 
if symptoms worsen or new ones develop. 	

GOATZOORGrO 

Electronically :,i.gned by AZRIAN ADRIAN, MD. 

Dictated But Not Read 
Dic-iated ay: Adrian Xdrian, YD 

Dictated On: Jan 29 20DS 2:05AK 

Printed Date 	04/26/2o0li 
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lime Out 0225 am Tbi$ ViSie  Time In: 1158 am 

Treating Provider: Acr ian Adrian, MO 

Dht9rio3ie:847.0 Ceo,oal Strain 
847.1 Thorzcie Strain 
047.2 Lurntar Strain 

Recordable: N/A 	Visit Type: New 

Medications: 
0 Dispensed Prescription tviedication lo Patient 

ij Dispensed Over-The-Counter Prescription 

Diti Written PrescriPlieri gfven to Patient 

patient Notice: a is essential to your recovery that you keep your scheduled Appatrernanim, bol staxtor you case to 
reachodura or carom your apporntrnant, 0=1.14 contact the clinic, Thank you far yricr opoperelion, 

Visit Dote: 	'Tuesday Fateuagy 5, 2008 1130 pm 
Ptovider/Factilty: Adrian Adrian, MD • 

Next Viett(s):  

- 	 Ca 	 o1.42 Fay& 	 ARJEED Ernoloysr 	Revieion erte:10111/20a2 Atttvity Ste:us Report 

swIncsmv Lt. r 9990-gee 

ClaIto Number: Service Date: 01/28/2008 
Case Date: 01,27/2008 

Concentra Medical Centers 
case s Pokiru Ave sto tod Les vesAs, NV OTTE 

Pheillar (702) 73257 Fsic C102ns-on 

Physician Activity Status Report 
entient: Mogg, Gary 
8814: 
Address: 2783 CI's:Aachen} ,  Ave 

HENDERSON. 1,2 V 88074 
Nome: (70Z 476-8868 
Work:. 	(702) 388-2483 Ent.: 

Eraprloyer 	FltzgeraidsfINJURY ONLY Contact:Brfan Swartwood 
Addres= 	Attn: Brien Swartwood, 101 P Role: Primary Contact 

LAS VEGAS, NV 82101 	Phone: (702)388.24-48 Ext.: 
Auer. by 	Crain Brewer 	 Fa= 	(702) 388-2238 

Patient Status:  
Modified Activity - Returning for facw-up visit 

Restricted Activity (In effect until next piryalcian visit 

Return to work on 0112912008 with the following restricaons 
No Ilfting over 10 LIDS, 
No pustkv andfor otsilin0 Over 10 ibS. Of tree 

No reacti=ng above Shoulders 

Remarks; PT Irempo for 2 weakx. 

5i)JAN20013Cr:tt. 

eontgovor NotroaL 	The prescm..ea ealutty recommendations are sugirsted pleetines to assist in the patient's treatment and /ahoolocalon. Your 
employee lies Geen infanned that the ecttvity creecription is expected to be Wowed at work and away from work. 

Anticipated beta of Maximum Medical improvement 	 Actual Data ,of flIzaftrum Feledlcs krprovernent: 

JOINT APPENDIX Page 234 



• 	• 
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03(.111,,ft, 
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Teri r 	4131/501= 	F-114 
FEB—CT-20CE 023P FRM-60232111 	 n23141155 

Concentra Medical Centime 
eeo /3 Paler* Ave St& tI30 LAS var.A.s,AN aura 
Nam immrasy tsz crozTsGzsr3 

Transcription 
Patient: 	Megg. Gary 
Soc. Sec. #: 
Date of Earth: 	121411959 Age: 48 
Service Location: CMC LVG Las Vegas 
Service ID # 	1200048896 

Service Date: 2/812008 
Injury Date: 	1/27/2008 
Employer: 	Flizgeraids/INJURY ONLY 
Dictated By Milan Parekh, M.D. 
Diagnosis: 	847.0 Cervical Strain 

Notes: 

PROGRESS REPORT 

DATE OF INJURY: 01f27/2008 

SUBJECTIVE: Patent is a .40-year-old male employee of Fitzgerald's who presents 
today with complaints of neck and back pain. Says it Is worse. Patient is out of 
medications. Patient apparently was sitting In a chair and just putting his legs up 
on the corner of the desk %linen the chair fell backwards. Patent complains of nedc 
pain and low back pain. In general, all of his back. He apparently has an 
extremely large preexisting history of back pain Issues. He says in 1972 he was 
involved in a motorcycle accident and then a ear accident in 1977 as well as In 1984. 

He tied a work accident he says in 1982 and a left knee inairy in 1 q87. He 
apparently did not have any kind of back vertebral fractures or disc injuries, but 
complains of disc bulges and bone spurs and degenerative disc Issues for the moat 
part. ASO had shoulder injury In 1992 and 1993. He says In the year 2000 ho had a 
Steams that was removed at the base of the neck and has always had pain since then. 
He sees a spine surgeon by the name of Dr. William Smith who took him off of the 
methadone that he was on and put him on oxycodone of 3 pills a day. He is also on 
Lyrica for nerve pain in his left hand. He Is also on Ternazepam for sleep. Patient 
says that he has been off of the methadone for 37 days end he feels he Is not being 
controlled well. Patient says he was given prescriptions for 30 days by Dr. Smith 
and he says that he called his office for a refill of the oxycodone, but they, had 
refused because they said that It hadn't been quite 30 days and he says he is 33 
days now, meaning 3 days off the medications. Patient is seeing the surgeon who 
says on Monday they are doing a CT scan, An MRI was also done of Hs cervical spine, 

Patient Is not on any other medications otherwise. He was prescribed Lortab here. 

OBJECTIVE 1 VITAL SIGNS: Done, GENERAL; Well-developed, weli-nourished patient 
who subjectively displays pain. He is alert and oriented x3, can speak wall without 
any difficulties, HEAD: No evidence of trauma is appreciated. SKIN: No skin 	' 
changes are appreciated. EYES: EOMI. PERRLA. TMs: Clear. THROAT: Clear. NECK: 

Supple, but patient as subjective complaints of tenderness with the slightest of 
touch to the skin of the neck, on any part of the neck or the upper back, mid back 
or lower back. Patient complains of pain anteriorly at the rib margins. Patient 
has overall good range of motion as I speak with him and he is able to move, but on 
examination he displays decreased range of motion on lateral rotation of the spine, 
only up to about 20 degrees bilaterally. Patient is able to sit and yet cannot bend 
forward up to even more than 30 degrees when standing. Patient is able to ambulate. 

IFE112MCCif  

Diatotacl But Not Read 	 Dictated By: Milan Parekh, M.D. 
Dictated On: 2/8/2008 2:15 PM 

Lzst update: 02/070.005 4 :1 f -,• 50 

tparcscragton Pip I xx X 

Last Updated Dy: L*Srtrarlp 	Transcription Prirtodrita 2/07:2009 
mes. :we CArkaulav Pa= lander4. Int 13 F:' ,11 flasark.d. 	 porn Acertflan (WV 114/Cfa-et 
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FEa-CMInit 02:34Pii • r- rir P.M/00t 
FIZOii-S123121to 	 ED23121166 

Concentra Medical Centers 
sesoer-ZMISP. g:a ica LAS MIAS. NV t5116 
Ptroosr pa .4 MA4,444 FCC gem mom 

Transcription 
Patient: 
Soc. Sec. #: 
Date of Birth: 
Service Location: 
Service ID : 

Moati*GarY 

12/4/1859 Age: 48 
CMD -1.\/(3 Las Veges 
1200046896 

Service Date: 216/2008 
injury Data: 1/27/2008 
Employer: 	Fftzgeraids/INJURY ONLY 
Dictated By; Milan Pareich, MD, 
Diagnosis; 	847.0 Cervical :3train 

Notes: 

ASSESSMEW: Back pain, Previous history of a lot of preexisting Issues with 
possible preexisting disc disease. Patient's lumbar spine x-rays that have been 
done here indicated narrowing of L141 disc space with osteophyte formation 
anteriony, grade spondyloliethesis at 1.5 anteriorly on St with bilateral 
spondylolysis at this level. On the cervical spine, osteophyte formation present 
anterior arid posterior C5-C8, G6-C7. Sprnous and transverse processes appear normal. 
The pn3vertabral soft tissue is unremarkable. - spondylolysis. 

PLAN: I will go ahead and prescribe patient Lortab 7.51500 p.o, q.6h. p.r.n., 
dispensed #24. Patient has his appointment in 5 days with the specialist. I will 
also refer him to physiatry because I do not think this patient will ever improve in 
our care. Will continue to seek medications for pain and clearly with the 
preexisting conditions, he needs to go for further advanced level of care. I will 
go ahead and till out the referral for physietry. In the meantime, he Is seeing his 
specialist through his medical Insurance. 

DO: 02/06/08 
DT: 02/06/08 
MEDQ/JOB: 301891 -313597313 
RD: 02./06/08 

7F0120013t:takSt 

Dictated But Nat Read 	 Dictated By Milan Pareldt, M.D. 

Dictated On 216/2C08 2.15 PM 

Last Updater, 02/07/20DE 415:51 

rjrucwipuan P*ols t al 

Lalart Upcietsai By tranr.app 	Transcrigen A rirltatl 	C2It7f2Cltia 
- 2601 Catecturs Ku= SprOats.. No, 	ftrtaropp, 	 ftrrn SA.14.1at raa:cossran 
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• L. 

Strvice Date:- rmaraloa 
am cos: 01/270)08 

Claim Number: fi) Concentra Medical Centers III 
MO a Patois Ave Ste WC LAS VECIAG,IN IS91 

Phonc 07321r34asr Fug (TN) 719-23TO 

Physician Activity Status Report 
Patient mom Gary 
SSN: 
Address: 2763 Chakechert / Ave 

HENDERSON, NV 69074 
Herne: 702)474$6 
Work: (70Z 366-244 Ext: 

Erneleyer Location: FitzgaraidettrIJURY ONLY CentactBdan 1%41 ,411v/0rd 
Addreaa: 	Mim: Brian Swartwood, 301 Fiftple: Primary Con'

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 	Phone: (70213E44445 Ext.: 
Adel. by 	Gregg Brewer 	 Fax 	(702) 366-2238 

Recordable: NJA 	Viet Type :Recheck 

Medic-giant: 
0 Diapensed Prescription Ma:Ovation to Petiont 

DIsparised Over-The-Counter Prescription • RI Written Prescription given to Patient 

	

Tip %/felt  Time in; 12:30 pm 	Tient Out 02:27 pm 

Treating P rovider; Man S. Farekh, MO 

Diegnosi3:847.0 cerv,cal Strain 
847.1 Thertinle Strain 
8472 Lome/ Strain 

01•1.1.m.1110•1•1-10011=1, ..111•1■1114■111.1.1.11.1*-It 

Fatten! Status; 

Modified Activity Referred, but returning for follow-up visit 
Restricted Activity On effect until next physician viol* 

Return to work on 02/06i200e with the toflowing restrictions 
No lifting over 10 firs. 

• No pushing and/or pulling over 10 lbs. of force 

No reaching above shoulders 

Remora: 

Ernetovar 14 oiknu, 	"rho pm cdond ezvity reaommondatorter are euesenta guidalInap to astiat In the patent'e teal/mod trld rsh abaft Pon. Ya.zr 
• irrployaa hag dun inforrnad thatt. activity pray:nation Ii sxtrJv t bi aPowod t yr* ard away am +writ. 

Anticipated Data at Maximum Medical law/moment 	 Actual Date 01 Maximum Medicat Impraromarit 

Next  vi ink/1z  Astern rtattoor It la omit* to your nvory that yov loop your tohatutitti toptinaronti, but ihoutd you mid to 
rischptikia or rancof your copointrant, plow CO Mad tho di*. Thank you far rumps/ital. 
+Atilt Oats: 	Wednesday Fe ruary 20 T  2008 7:00 am 

• Promo arItgoollity: MEan S. Parekh. MD 

riE0321)08C046 

Activity Ststa R•vart 106 - 2orgAconerx SeAlth 911h4Cal, h-c, Al P.Iyht, FM:WM& 	 AA/E0 Emplopir 	',thy It+tln Oat! I:13104M 
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rely 

-41T aft 
Ci rris Speciaq, 

CCMS 1' 

February 26, 203a 

Gary Mogg 
2763 Chokecherry Ave 
Henderson, NV 89074 

RE: Claim Number. 
Date of Injury: 
Employer' 
Insurer: 
Body Paruirijury: 

Dear Mr. Mogg, 

06S31A167135 
01/27/08 
Fitzgerald's 
Zurich Insurance 
Neck, Upper/Lower Back strain 

NOTICE OF CLAIM DENIAL 

We are the Workers' Compensation Administrator for your employer/Insurer. We are in receipt' 
of a claim filed by you for the injury date and body part indicated above. Please be advised that 
after careful review of the documentation pertaining to your reported industrial injury, it has been 
determined that it does not meet the criteria required by Nevada Revised Statutes for the 
following reason(s): 

NRS 6 I 6C.1.10 rNuires that an empioyee must establish by a preponderance of evidence Cut an injury arose out 
of and in the worst of employment. 

a Deviation from course and scope or employment. 

• NRS 616C.230 compensation is not payable for an injury caused by the employees willful intention to injure 
himself. 

From the desception and circumstances outlined in your claim, it does not appear to meet the 
statutory requirements listed above to be eligible for coverage under chapters 616 or 617 of the 
Nevada Workers' Compensation code, Based on the above, the insurer respectfully declines to 
accept liability for the claim submitted, but the first date of treatment will be paid under this claim. 
We suggest that you submit any additional claims to your private insurance carrier for 
reimbursement of any medical expenses. 

If you do not agree with this determination, you have the right to request a hearing regarding the 
matter. If this s your intention, oiease complete the enclosed "Request for Hearing" form and 
return it to the Department of Administration, Hearing Division, within seventy (70) days from the 
date of this letter. 

Eno:osure(sl: Form D-12a 

cc: 	File 
DIR 
Concemra Medical Centers 
Fitzgerald's 

P.O. Box 35350 
Lat 	hrv 49133-53SO 
712.93)4M Olora 
702-933-4841 bit 
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REQUEST FOR HEARING - CONTESTED CLAIM 
(Pursuant to NAC 6I6C.274) 

REPLY TO: 	Dqrartment of Administration 
Hearings Division 
1050 E. William Street, Ste. 400' 
Carson City, NV 89701 
(775) 687-5966 

OR 	Department a Administegion . ; ",. • 
Hearings Division .„..„ . ,. . 
22005. Rancho Drivt,SUite 210: ,.' - : 
Las Vegas, NV 8111.0,2;  
(702) 486-2525;::- .z:,.'n  ,..,4  _ 

0 ri  

EMPLOYER 110701.T4 

Employer's Name: F r j CAtd S 	A s I)o 
Address:  30 t 	(2.  &sin, 0,AJ 

City: 4,4s /pc 45 State:  144/Zip:  S-q/C3  

Employer's Telephone Number: 
3bR ',2NO°  

TRW-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR(TPA) .  

DiFoRiviATioN, . 
TPA's Name: CCMSI 

Address: PO fox 35350 

' Ctty: Las Vegas 	State: NV Zip: g9 133 

TPA 's Telephone Number: 702433-400 

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

Employees Name: G. aus  
Address: :2..7. 10'5 	r 

C ity: 444,414a,N,  oiJ 	State: A) V zip.,  g 07 y  
Employee's Telephone Number: 3153.- 4/60:3  
ciaim740.:635-3/ 4( 0E55 Date of frkiorY: /117 6 V  

INSURER INFORMATION 

Insurer's Name: 

Address: 

	

 	- 	

 	- 
City: 	 State: 	Zip: 

Insurer's Telephone Numb: 

Do Not Complete or Mail This Form Unless You Disagree With the Insurer's Determination. 

YOU MUST DICLUDE A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER OR A HEARING WILL 
NOT BE SCHEDULED PURSUANT TO NRS 616C315. 

Briefly explain the bas ?s for this appeal: 

(.,JA-'2  

firls-4/t)'71-  cal:34- 6(2e  

and is dated this 
_ L') 

;1-Z/  7'4atc5fx' 	
— 

The Injured Employee 

0 The Employer 
FILED 

day of jJ4j21Ij 	20C2r R 07 NOB 

HFAR!Nn.:S DivISION 
Injured Employee's/Ernpioyer's Rep, (Advisor) 

--AtL\61w2 	D 12a  
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• 

APPEAL RIGHTS 

Nora Garc 
flooring 0 

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

HEARINGS DIVISION 

In the matter of the Contested 
Industrial insurance Claim of: 

GARY MOGG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON, NV 89074 

/ 

Hearing Number: 49522-NG 
Claim Number: 08831A167135 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

The Claimant's : - equest for hearing was filed on March 6, 2008 and a hearing was 
scheduled for and heard on June 4, 2008 in accordance with Chapters 616 and 617 
of the Nevada Revised Statutes. 

The Claimant was neither present nor represented by legal counsel. The Employer 
was neither present nor represented by legal counsel. CCMSI was present via MIKE 
KOGLER. 

ISSUE 

The Claimant appealed the determination of CCMSI dated February 26, 2008. 

The issue before t Ile Hearing Officer is CLAIM DENIAL. 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

The claimant failed to appear. Therefore, this matter is hereby DISMISSED. Any 
hearing previously scheduled in this matter is hereby VACATED. 

'4af  
IT IS SO ORDERED this 

 , 
day of June, 2008. 

Pursuant to NRS 616C345(1}, should any party desire to appeal this final decision of the 
Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with Appeals Officer within thirty (30) days 
after the date of the th.'elsion by the Hearing Officer. 

6 

,•, 
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• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of 
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, 
a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER  was duly mailed, 
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department 
of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive., #210, Las Vegas, 
Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

DEBORAH JONES 
CCMSI 
P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

);) 
Dated this iv-  day of June, 2008. 

f 

Ava B. Tucker 
Employee of the State of Nevada 

'7 1 
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STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

HEARINGS  DIVISION 

In the matter of tile Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim of: 

GARY MOGG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON, NV 89074 

Hearing Number: 49522-NG 
Claim Number: 08S31A167135 

FIT.ZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

ORDER OP RESCISSION 

A hearing was scheduled for and heard on June 4, 2008 that resulted in an Order of 
Dismissal due to the claimant's failure to appear. This Order of Dismissal was in 
error as the claimant was present. The Order of Distnissnl entered on June 12, 2008 
is hereby rescinded with a Decision and Order will follow under separate cover. 

IT IS SO ORDERED thistyP1  day of June, 2008. 
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•-• 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of 
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, 
a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER  was duly mailed, 
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department 
of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive., #210, Las Vegas, 
Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

DEBORAH JONES 
CCMSI 

• P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

Dated this 	day of June, 2008. 

Ave. B. Tucker 
Employee of the State of Nevada 
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IT IS SO ORDERED this day of June, 2008. 

lora Gaze 
fearing Offtder 

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

HEARINGS DIVISION 

In the matter of tile Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim of 

GARY MOGG 
42763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON, NV 89074 

Hearing Number: 49522-NG 
Claim Number: 08S31A167135 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

The Claimant's n:quest for hearing was filed on March 6, 2008 and a hearing was 
scheduled for April 17, 2008. The hearing was reset and held on June 4, 2008 in 
accordance with ;liapters 616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, 

The Claimant was present but not represented by legal counsel. The Employer was 
neither present nor represented by legal counsel. CCMSI was present via MIKE 
KOGLER. 

ISSUE 
The Claimant appcaled the determination of CCMSI dated February 26, 2008. 
The issue before the Hearing Officer is CLAIM DENIAL. 

DECISION AND ORDER 
The facts of this case are that on January 27, 2008 the claimant was at work and 
went to put his legs on the corner of a desk that caused his chair to flip backwards. 
The claimant fell to the floor and hurt his left arm, neck and low back. The Supreme 
Court of Nevada has held that a positional risk test is incompatible with the Nevada 
Industrial Insurance Act. That to give rise to an industrial claim there must be a 
showing that the injury was caused by an increased risk posed by the employment. 
In this case, the act of resting his legs on the desk is deemed to not be connected to 
the employment nor an increased risk posed by the employment. Accordingly, the 
determination of the Insurer is hereby AFFIRMED. (See Mitchell v. Clark County 
School District, 121 Nev. 179, 111 P.3d 1104 (2005) 

APPEAL RIGHTS 
Pursuant to NRS 6H1C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this filial decision of the 
Hearing Officers  a request for appeal must be flied with Appeals Officer within thirty (30) days 
after the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer. 

RECEIV to 

'2, 1 LOU 

CCNISI 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undertsigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of 
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, 
a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER  was duly mailed, 
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department 
of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive., 0210, Las Vegas, 
Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON NV g9074 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89 101 

DEBORAH JONES 
CCMSI 
P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

Dated this- 4  clar of June, 2008. 

\/1 

Ava B. Tucker' .  
Employee of the State of Nevada 

RECEIVED 

JUL 2 1Z01. 

CCMSI 
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1 11 	 BEFPRE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

FILED 
JUL 2 1 ZDO8 

AnEALS '.:;fF' GE 
2 2 

RECEIVE6 

JUL 2 I /608.  

CCMSI 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) 
3 Industrial Insurance Claim of: 	 ) Claim No; 	08S31A167135 

) 
4 	 ) Appeal No: 54033-GS 

GARY MOGG, 	 ) 
5 	 ) 

Claimant. 	) 
6 	 ) 

7 	 ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF 

8 	 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

The Appeals Officer, having received and considered the Claimant's written request for 

the appointment of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers; finds the Claimant would be better 

served by legal representation and accordingly; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Nevada Attorney for injured Workers Is hereby 

appointed, pursuant to NRS 616A.450 to represent the Claimant in this matter. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this  02 	day of July, 2008. 

GERALDINE H SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 
APPEALS OFFICER 

9 

10 

11 ' 

12 

13 

141 
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9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

GARY IvIOGG 
2379 CLIVE-MOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

NAIW 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
2200 S RANCHO DR #230 
LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
30113 FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

CaviSI 
DEBORAH JONES 
P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration, 
3  Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing a RDER FOR APPOINTMENT O NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR 
4 INJURED WORKERS was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate 

addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 22005. Rancho 
5  Drive, #220. Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following: 

6 

Dated this 0;','2„ ----Ly of July, 2008, 

RECEIVED 

JUL 21 2008 

CCMSI 

Luciana Della Neve, Legal Secretary 
Employee of the State of Nevada 
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In the Matter of the Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

of 

Ui

5-6 2 
„ 

z 

S 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

5 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER  

ClaimNo, 	: 	08S31A167135 

Hearing No. : 	49522-Ndr 

Appeal. No. : 	54033-GS 	" 
GARY MOGG, 

Employer 	: 
Claimant. 	I FITZGERA.LDS CASINO/HOTEL 

I Appeal Date : 	November 12, 2008 
I Appeal Time : 	1:30 P.M. 
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27 

28 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN  
MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.'S APPEAL MEMORANDUM  

COMES NOW the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party 

Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., by and through their 

attorneys, JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and for their 

appeal memorandum, state as follows: 

1. That the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination, closing the industrial 

insurance claim, must be affirmed as a matter of law. 

2. The Hearing Officer's Decision and Order dated June 24, 2008, which affirmed the 

Administrator's February 26, 2008 claim closure determination, must be affirmed as a matter of law. 

4St8.7468-2![5.1 
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WHEREFORE, the Employer and the Administrator respectfully request that this Hearing 

Officer provide the following relief; 

1. 	That this Hearing Officer affirm the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination 

closing the industrial insurance claim. 

2_ 	That the Appeals Officer affirm the Hearing Officer's Decision and Order, dated June 

24, 2008, which affirmed the Administrator's February 26, 2008 claim closure determination. 

DATED this  .:76/  day of October, 2008, 

Respectfully sub m itted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD Sz. SMITH LLP 

- 1/ 
By 	„1  / a;1/4.V  

jOHN P. LA VERY, ESQ.. 
Nevada Bar No, 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
EITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 

DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED AT REARINQ 

The Employer and the Administrator have produced those documents contained in the Index of 

Documents consisting of twenty-four (24) pages, The Employer and the Administrator will also rely 

upon any and all documents introduced by the claimant, SUBJECT TO OBJECTION. The Employer 

and the Administrator reserve the right to introduce any additional documentation which may come into 

their possession between the date of filing the instant memorandum and the hearing in this matter. 
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• 
This evidence may contain affidavits or declarations which the proponent proposes to introduce 

into evidence pursuant to NRS 616C.355, unless any party, within seven (7) days after the mailing or 

delivery of this notice, invokes its right to cross-examine the affiant and/or declarant. Failure to timely 

invoke the right to cross-examine will be deemed a waiver of such right. 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 

The following issues are before the Appeals Officer for review: 

1. 	Whether the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination, closing the industrial 

insurance claim, was proper. 

2. 	Whether the Hearing Officer's Decision and Order dated June 24,2008, which affirmed 

the Administrator's February 26,2008 determination, which closed the industrial insurance claim, was 

proper. 

WITNESSES  

The Employer and the Administrator may call the claimant, himself, to testify i f he does not take 

the stand on his own behalf. The Employer and the Administrator may call any and all of the claimant's 

treating and/or examining physicians for rebuttal or other purposes at the time of hearing. The 

Employer and the Administrator further reserve the right to call any other rebuttal witness as may be 

necessary. 

TIME EST/MATED FOR HEARING 

It is estimated that the time for hearing of this Employer's and Administrator's case will be one 

(1) hour or less, 
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48 6-74-68-23 Page 4 of 11 

• 	• 
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

On January 29, 2008, the claimant, Gary Mogg (hereinafter referred to as the "claimant"), 

completed a Notice of Injury or Occupational Disease (hereinafter referred to as "Form C-1".) He 

alleged that, on January 27, 2008, while working within the course and scope of his employment for 

the Employer, he injured his back, neck and left arm. He described the accident as occurring when he 

"was attempting to place his feet on counter and the chair flipped over." (Employer's and 

Administrator's Exhibit p. I, hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit p. .") 

On January 28, 2008, an Incident Data report was completed by Security Officer Sylvia Sinclair. 

Security Officer Sinclair spoke with the claimant by telephone. The claimant was employed as a 

Surveillance Agent. The claimant stated that, on January 27, 2008, he was attempting to place his feet 

on the counter in the Surveillance Room when his chair flipped over. He further stated that he injured 

his neck, left arm, and lower back. The claimant said he had a pre-existing injury and the fail 

aggravated the injury. (Exhibit pp. 2-4.) 

On January, 29, 2008, a co-worker, Sheldon Kanner, provided a witness statement as follows: 

At 13:30 Jan 27, 2008 1 was sitting at my work station, I noticed that [claimant] 
was starting to lean back and put his feet on the desk in front of him. At that 
time the chair started to lean to the left the chair & [claimant] fell over and 
[claimant] landed on his left side. At that time I ask him if he needed any 
assistance. He walk around awhile then went back to work. (Exhibit p. 5.) 

On January 29, 2008, the claimant completed an Employee's Claim for Compensation/Report 

of Initial Treatment (hereinafter referred to as "Form C-4"). The claimant stated that he injured his neck 

and lower back when he went to put his legs up on the corner of a desk causing the chair to flip 

backwards, (Exhibit p. 6.) 
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The physician's portion of the Form C-4 was completed at Concentra Medical Center 

(hereinafter referred to as "Concentra") by Dr. Adrian. The claimant was diagnosed with a strain of the 

cervical, lumbar and thoracic spine. Physical therapy was recommended. The claimant was placed on 

restricted duty, (Exhibit pp. 6-10.) 

The Employer completed an Employer's Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease 

(hereinafter referred to as "Form C-3") on January 29, 2008. (Exhibit p. 11.) 

The claimant had a follow up appointment with Concentra on February 6, 2008. It was noted 

that the claimant had a significant pre-existing history related to his back. In 1972, the claimant was in 

a motorcycle accident. In 1977, he was in a motor vehicle accident. He had another motor vehicle 

accident in 1984. He also had a work related accident in 1982,   and a left knee injury in 1987. He had 

a shoulder injury in 1992 and I 993. "He says in the year 2000 he had alipoma that was removed at the 

base of his neck and has always had pain since then." He is treating with a spine surgeon, Dr. William 

Smith who took him off methadone in January of 2008 and switched him to eight (8) pills of 

Oxycodone per day. He was also on Lyrica for pain in his left hand. Dr. Parekh's assessment was as 

follows: 

"Back pain. Previous history of a lot of preexisting issues with possible 
preexisting disc disease. Patient's lumbar spine x-rays that have been done her 
indicated a narrowing of L I -L2 disc space with osteophyte formation anteriorly, 
grade I spondylolisthesis at L5 anteriorly on S 1 with bilateral spondylolysis at 
this level. On the cervical spine, osteophyte formation present anterior and 
posterior C5-6, C6-C7. Spinous and transverse processes appear normal." 
(Exhibit pp. 12-14.) 

In a letter dated February 26, 2008, the Administrator issued a determination denying the 

claimant's industrial insurance claim. (Exhibit p. 15.) The claimant disagreed with the Administrator's 

determination and a hearing was scheduled and held at the Hearing Officer level on June 4, 2008. In 
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• 	• 
a Hearing Officer's Decision and Order dated June 12, 2008, the Hearing Officer dismissed the 

claimant's appeal due to the claimant's failure to appear. An Order of Rescission was issued on June 

24, 2008, as the claimant was present for the hearing. (Exhibit pp. 16-20.) 

The Hearing Officer issued a Decision and Order on June 24, 2008. The Hearing Officer 

affirmed the Administrator's claim denial because the claimant's injury was not due to an increased risk 

posed by his employment and the act of resting his legs on his desk was deemed not to be connected 

o the claimant's employment nor an increased risk posed by the employment. (Exhibit pp. 21-22.) 

The claimant was appointed an attorney with Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers on July21, 

2008. (Exhibit pp. 23-24.) 

ARGUMENT 

The Claimant is Unable to Establish that He Sustained an Nil' ry  
by Accident While Working Within the Course and Scope of His Employment 

It is well-settled that the claimant, not the Employer, has the burden of proving his case by a 

preponderance of all the evidence, State Industrial Insurance System v. Hicks, I 00 Nev. 567, 688 P.2d 

324 (1984); johnson v. State ex rel. Wyoming Worker's Compensation Div., 798 P.2d 323 (1990); 

cry. Micron Technology, Inc., 118 Idaho 596, 798 P.2d 55 (1990). 

In attempting to prove his case, the claimant has the burden of going beyond speculation and 

conjecture. That means that the claimant must establish the work related injury and his disability, the 

extent of his disability, and all facets of the claim by a preponderance of the evidence. To prevail, a 

claimant must present and prove more evidence than an amount which would make his case and his 

opponent's "evenly balanced." Maxwell v. SIIS, 109 Nev. 327, 849 P. 2d 267(1993); SIIS v. Khweiss, 

108 Nev. 123, 825 P.2d 218 (1992); SIIS v. Kelly, 99 Nev. 774, 671 P,2d 29 (1983); 3, A. Larson, The 

Law  of Workmen's Compensation, § 80.33(a). 
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In the present ease, the claimant is alleging that he injured his lower back, neck and left arm 

2 it 

when he went to prop his legs up on a desk causing his chair to flip over. The claimant was employed 

3 

4 
his alleged injury and his employment as required by NRS 616C.150. The claimant has not carried his 

1 6  NRS 616C.150 burden as there is no medical evidence that connects his injury to the duties arising from 

7 the course and scope of his employment. His treating physician, Dr. Parekh, details a very significant 

history of pre-existing injuries and the fact that the claimant was currently treating with Dr. Smith for 

9  
injuries to his spine. 

10 
NRS 616C. ISO specifically provides: 

An injured employee or his dependents are not entitled to receive 
compensation pursuant to the provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, 
of NRS unless the employee or his dependents establish by a preponderance of 
the evidence that the employee's injury arose out of and in the course of his 
employment. 

"An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when there is 
6 a causal connection between the injury and the employee's work. In other words, 

the injured party must establish a link between the workplace conditions and 
how those conditions caused the injury. Further, a claimant must demonstrate 
that the origin of the injury is related to some risk involved within the scope of 

18 II 	 employment. However, if an accident is not fairly traceable to the nature of 

1911 	 employment or the workplace environment, then the injury cannot be said to 
arise out of the claimant's employment. Finally, resolving whether an injury 

20 j 

	

	 arose out of employment is examined by a totality of the circumstances." See, 
also, Mitchel.; v. ClaLk County School District,  121 Nev. 179, 1 1 l P.3d 1104 

21 11 	 (2005). (Emphasis added.) 

2,2 In Rio Suite Hotel 8c Casino v. Gorskv,  113 Nev. 600, 939 P.2d 1043 (1997), the Nevada 

23 

-)4 
employers absolutely liable for injuries suffered by employees who are on the job.' id., at 605. The 

25 " 

Gorsky  Court concluded by stating, "The requirements of 'arising out of and in the course of 

27 employment' make it clear that a claimant must establish more than being at work and suffering an 

28  injury in order to recover." 
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NRS 616A.030 and NRS 616A.265(1) mandate; 

NRS 616A.030 "Accident" defined. "Accident" means an unexpected 
or unforeseen event happening suddenly and violently, with or without human 
fault, and producing at the time objective symptoms of an injury. 

4 
NRS 616A.265 "Injury" and "personal injury" defined. 
1. "Injury" or "personal injury" means a sudden and tangible happening 

of a traumatic nature, producing an immediate or prompt result which is 
established by medical evidence, including injuries to prosthetic devices. Except 
as otherwise provided in subsection 3, any injury sustained by an employee 
while engaging in an athletic or social event sponsored by his employer shall be 
deemed not to have arisen out of or in the course of employment unless the 
employee received remuneration for participation in the event. 

10 11 	The claimant was sitting down and went to prop his legs up on a desk when his chair flipped 

11 over. The incident does not constitute an injury or accident that is in any way related to a risk involved 

13 

14 
15 establish more than being at work and suffering an injury in order to have a compensable industrial 

claim. 

16 	As the claimant has offered no evidence that the origin of his injury was related to some risk 

17 involved in the scope of his employment, this is not a compensable industrial injury. The claimant was 

18 11 )1 merely sitting in a chair propping his legs up on a desk causing his chair to flip over when he claims to 

19 
have injured himself. Per the Gorsky court, the claimant must establish more than being at work and 

20  I  21 
suffering an injury in order to recover. The claimant does not describe an accident that arises from the 

22 course and scope of his employment. Obviously, there is nothing in the claimant's job duties that 

23 require him to prop his legs up on the corner of his desk. 

24 	The facts in the present appeal, fall squarely under the ruling in Mitchell. The Mitchell Court 

25 1‘ 
1, concluded that a positional-risk test is incompatible with the Nevada Industrial Insurance Act. As we 

26 11 
recognized in G9rsky,  NRS 616C.150 imposes the burden on the claimant to show, by a preponderance 

27 

18 u  n of the evidence, that the injury arose out of and in the course of the employment. Because the 

12  
within the scope of his employment. The Gorslcv Court has clearly established that the claimant must 

.771 
w 

251T 
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• 
positional-risk test reduces the claimant's burden and requires only a showing that the claimant 

sustained an injury on the job, it directly contravenes the language of NRS 616C.150. The claimant has 

not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the cause for his chair tipping over arose out of and 

in the course of his employment. 

The  Mitchell  court rejected the positional-risk test, and likewise rejected the proposition that 

non-compensable injuries having no causal connection with the employment become compensable 

when they arc exacerbated by workplace conditions that are neither peculiar to employment nor related 

to the cause of the injury in the first place. Mitchell's  work environment did not cause her to fall, and 

the staircase did not make her workplace conditions "any different from or any more dangerous than 

those a member of the general public could expect to confront in a non-work setting." A rule allowing 

her to obtain compensation for any exacerbation would, in effect, abrogate the causal connection 

required already discussed. In the present appeal the claimant was sitting in a chair attempting to prop 

his legs up on his desk and tipped his chair over. The claimant's work environment did not cause his 

chair to tip over, and the chair he was sitting in did not make his workplace conditions any more 

dangerous than those a member of the general public could expect to find in a non-work setting. 

Based on the above facts, the Employer properly denied the claimant's claim for industrial 

insurance benefits, and that determination must be affirmed as a matter of law, 
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CONCLUSION 

The claimant is unable to establish that he sustained an injury by accident while working within 

the course and scope of his employment. 

WHEREFORE, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party 

Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., respectfully request that 

this Appeals Officer affirm the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination, which denied the 

claimant's claim for industrial insurance benefits, and that the Appeals Officer affirm the June 24, 2008 

Hearing  Officer's Decision and Order, which affirmed the Administrator's February 26, 2008 claim 

denial determination. 

DATED this _4257  day of October, 2008, 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

) 

//2 
By 	  
JOHN P . LAVERY, ESQ. 
Nevada BarBar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for theEmployer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  

I hereby certify that, on the  P..44-  day of October, 2008, I served a true and correct copy of 

the above and foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S HEARING MEMORANDUM by depositing same in the 

United States Mail, first class postage fully prepaid therein, addressed as follows: 

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, mzeiccmsr 
P. O. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV $9133-5350 

An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

4818•746S-2115.i Page 11 of 11 

JOINT APPENDIX Page 259 



• 
L

E
W

IS
 B

R
IS

B
O

IS
 B

IS
G

A
A

R
D

 &
 SM

IT
H

 LL
P

 

J- 
D 732 

rn 

th-LrE 

312 

21 

22 

23 

4 

25 

")6 

27 

..3 

8 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

2 „ 

	

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 	 - 

3 11 	 0 n 
In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. 	 08s31A167135_, 

4 jIndustrial Insurance Claim 
) Hearing No 	: 	49522-NG 

5 11 

6 	 of 	 ) Appeal No. 	: 	54033-GS 

) Employer 	• 
GARY MOGG, 	 ) FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

9 	 Claimant. 	) Appeal Date 	: 	November 12, 2008 
	  ) Appeal Time 	 1:30 P.M. 

0 
EITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S ANDSANNON COCHRAN 

1 n 	MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE 

12 
The Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party Administrator, 

3 

14 
5 ' BR1SBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., hereby provide their Notice 

1  

1 6 of Intent to Participate and request that all matters requiring notice, and all correspondence initiated 

17 herein, be served upon: 

18 

9 

DATED this 	_ day of October, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISTS 	 & SMITH 1,1,P 

JOHN P. l,..VERY, E. 
Nevada B4. - No. 004665 
400 So

uth 

Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 

4515.5502.7459,1 I.?.6990-1040gg 

.. 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

(702) 893-3383 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  

I hereby certify that, on this  1,"0  day of October, 2008, I served a true and correct copy of 

the above and foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINOIHOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE was made this 

date by depositing a true and correct copy of the same for mailing, postage prepaid thereon, in an 

envelope to the following: 

Gary tvlogg 
2379 Cliffwood Drive 
Henderson, NV 89074 

Melodie Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA Al 	1ORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
EIT7GER ALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 E. Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC./CCMSI 
P. 0, Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD Sc SMITH LLP 

"23 

24 

25 

3 
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JUL 21 21108 

BEFORE THE APPE OFFICER APPEAU rj: ft (lE 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
;i 

7 	 NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR 

8 1. 	ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held 
on a STACKED CALENDAR by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to MRS 616 and 617 on: 

9 
DATE: 	NOVEMBER 12, 2008 

10 	TIME: 	1:30 P.M. 
PLACE: 	DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, HEARINGS DIVISION 

11 	 2200 SOUTH RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 220 
LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

12 
The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the 
Claimant's file relating to the matter on appeal. 

ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and senring of 
information to be considered on appeal. 

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any docament/s filed with this agency must have all 
social security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this 
effect must be attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings 

	

5. 	Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-.336 shall be 
subject to the Appeals Officer's orders as are necessary to direct the cotuse of the Hearing. 

	

6, 	In the event that all patties to this action agree to have the matter RE-SCHEDULED AND 
SET FOR A DATE AND TIME CERTAIN, you are hereby required to submit AT 
LEAST TWO (2) DAYS prior to the scheduled Hearing date a written request, submitted 
by letter, facsimile or by email, to the Appeals Office advising the Appeals Office that all 
parties to the action have agreed to remove the action from the Stacked Calendar. A 
continuance of the hearing date also may be obtained pursuant to NAC 616C.318. The 
matter will otherwise proceed as scheduled on the STACKED CALENDAR ON A TIME 
AVAILABLE BASIS. 

7. 	The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and 
advice from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers. 

IT IS SO ORDERED thisailay of July, 2008. 

GERALINNE H SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 
APPEALS OFFICER 
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Dated 	447-day of July, 2008. 17 ' 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

2 

3 	The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration, 
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of 

4 the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage 
prepaid OR, placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, 

5  Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive, #220, Ilts Vegas, Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

8 
N AIW 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
2200 S RANCHO DR #230 
LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

11 
FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

13 

14 '11 CCMSI 
;1 DEBORAH JONES 

is P 0 BOX 35350 
11 LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

16 tl 

Luciana Dena Neve, Legal Secretary II 
Employee of the State of Nevada 
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If you are represented by an attorney or other agent, please print the name and address below. 

A ft..6 (nr,4646 

ing this, hgaring (please print) 

Person requestrreti this hearing (signature 
T3e) ?I 06,5"g"  

	7//k/0  
Date 

Social Security No. 

-1t_1,•4j. C3,._._ 
Telephone Number 

Name of Attorney Of Representative 

Address 

City, State, rip Code 

Telephone Number 

in the matter of the Contested 	Hearing Number. 49522-NO 
Claim Number: 08S31A167135 Industrial Insurance Claim of: 

GARY MOGG FITZGERALD CASINO 
VE 	301 E FREMONT ST 

REQUEST FOR HEARING BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

HEARINGS DIVISION 

HENDERSON 1  NV 1,9074 	 LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 
37 °t 	t,1000f biz/ 

I WISH TO APPEAL THE HEARING OFFICER DECISION DATED:  051/61S  

(Please attach a copy of the Hearing Officer's Decision) 

PERSON REQUESTING APPEAL: lairds one) CLAIMANT/EMPLOYER/INSURER 

REASON FOR APPEAL: -T-: Fe‹. 	k ve A A-7 /ref e  6,4-01 A04,4(  
4 42-S 	ty( 	I *--> 

NOTICE 

It the Hearing Officer Decision is appealed, CLAIMANTS are entitled to free legal representation b y  the Nevada 
AttorneAlor Injured Workere (NAM). if you want NAIW to represent you, please sign below: 

Ot  

Signature 	 - 	 Telephone Number 
If you are a e 	g the Hearing Officer' s decision, file this form no later than thirty 130) days after that 
decision at: 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
APPEALS OFFICE 

2200 S RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 220 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 

17021 486-2527 

<1") 

rn 
1' 1  

7 70 II& 0_3 
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Gare94 
inz (Alder 

Nora Garai( \ 
Hearing Ofilter 

1-___V42r(Lt-0  

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

HEARINGS DIVISION 

In the matter of the Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim of: 

GARY MOGG 
Q763 CIIOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON, NV 89074 

Hearing Number: 49522-NG 
Claim Number: 08S31A167135 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

The Claimant's request for hearing was filed on March 6, 2008 and a hearing was 
scheduled for April 17, 2008. The hearing was reset and held on June 4, 2008 in 
accordance with Chapters 616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes. 

The Claimant was present but not represented by legal counsel. The Employer was 
neither present nor represented by legal counsel. CCMSI was present via MIKE 
KOGLER. 

ISSUE 
The Claimant appealed the determination of CCIvISI dated February 26, 2008. 
The issue before the Hearing Officer is CLAIM DENIAL. 

DECISION AND ORDER 
The facts of this case are that on January 27, 2008 the claimant was at work and 
went to put his legs on the corner of a desk that caused his chair to flip backwards. 
The claimant fell to the floor and hurt his left arrn, neck and low back. The Supreme 
Court of Nevada has held that a positional risk test is incompatible with the Nevada 
Industrial Insurance Act. That to give rise to an industrial claim there must be a 
showing that the injury was caused by an increased risk posed by the employment. 
In this case, the act of resting his legs on the desk is deemed to not be connected to 
the employment nor an increased risk posed by the employment, Accordingly, the 
determination of the Insurer is hereby AFFIRMED. (See Mitchell v. Clark County 
School District,  121 Nev. 179, 111 P.3d 1104 (2005) 

IT IS SO ORDERED thiscw-t day of June, 2008. 

APPEAL RIGHTS 
Pursuant to NRS 616C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this final decision of the 
Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with Appeals Officer within thirty (30) days 
after the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer. 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of 
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, 
a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER  was duly mailed, 
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department 
of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive., #210, Las Vegas, 
Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOOG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

DEBORAH JONES 
CCMS1 
P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

'r14  Dated this 	day of June, 2008. 

Ma B. Tucker' .  
Employee of the State of Nevada 
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!I In the Matter of the Contested 

311 Industrial Insurance Claim of: 

6 

'7 

1 

.; GARY IVIOGG, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Claimant. 	) 
	 ) 

ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

Claim No: 	08S31A167135 

Appeal No: 	54033-GS 

Jul %. - .0138 

,c 47 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
ti 

18 1 

19 

;I 

NEVADA. ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

9 1 ; 
The Appeals Officer, having received and considered the Claimant's written request for 

10 
11 the appointment of the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers; finds the Claimant would he better 

II 
served by legal representation and accordingly; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers is hereby 

appointed, pursuant to NRS 616A.450 to represent the Claimant in this matter. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 	(-Tr'  day of July, 2008. 

GERALDINE H SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 
APPEALS OFFICER 

20 

711 
15 

25 

2.6 

28 
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16 

17 

18 h 

19 

20 

II 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

2 	The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Adminisnution, 
3  Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR 
4 INJURED WORKERS was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate 

addressee runner file at the Depaitinent of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho 
5  Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following: 

GARY lvIOGG 
2379 CLIFF WOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

NAIW 
91 1 GENERAL COUNSEL 

)200 S RANCHO DR #230 
10 ( - 

A LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

11 
FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

CCMST 
DEBORAH JONES 
P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

Dated this  ',LT- day of July, 2008, 

' 

Luciana Della Neve, Legal Secretary 11 
Employee of the State of Nevada 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 
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In the matter of the Contested 	Hearing Number: 49522-NG 
!ndustrial Insurance Claim of: Claim Number: 08S31A167135 

I WISH TO APPEAL THE HEARING OFFICER DECISION DATED: 

GARY MOGG 
VE 

HENDERSON, NV 89074 
/)zi  

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

ci 

Address 

City, State, Zip Code 

Telephone Number 

Person requestilrg ,  this hearing (signature) 

?if 0  
Social Security No. 

7 474.c23 	7 176'1°-  r 
Telephone Number 	 Date 

••••-r- 	 ( 

) 

7-) 

REQUEST FOR HEARING BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION  

HEARINGS DIVISION 

(Please attach a copy of the Hearing Officer's Decision) 

PERSON REQUESTING APPEAL: (circle one) CLAIMANT/EMPLOYER/INSURER 

REASON 	FOR APPEAL: -Le Fe..'• 	1\A V€  

544 k-as 	et,   rvt 	 e 	VA) 

If you are represented by an attorney or other agent. please print the name and address below. 

'Mt-) M (Y1CPY 

Name of Attorney or Representative 	 Person regtfflsting this,j-te,pring (please print) 

NOTICE 

If the Hearing Officer Decision is appealed, CLAIMANTS are entitled to free legal representation by the Nevada 
Attorney., for Injured Workers INAIW). If y ou want NAM/ to represent you, please sign below: 

Signature 	 Telephone Number 
If you are apiQe- g the Hearing Officer s decision, file this form no later than thirty (30) days after that 
decision at; 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

APPEALS OFFICE 

2200 S RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 220 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 

(702) 486-2527 
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• 
STATE OF NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
HEARINGS DIVISION  

In the matter of the Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim of: 

GARY MOGG 
Q763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON, NV 89074 

Hearing Number: 49522-NG 
Claim Number: 08S3 1 A167135 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREIVIONT ST 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 

The Claimant's request for hearing was filed on March 6, 2008 and a hearing was 
scheduled for April 17, 2008. The hearing was reset and held on June 4, 2008 in 
accordance with Chapters 616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes. 

The Claimant was present but not represented by legal counsel. The Employer was 
neither present nor represented by legal counsel. CCMSI was present via MIKE 
KOGLER. 

ISSUE 
The Claimant appealed the determination of CCMSI dated February 26, 2008. 
The issue before the Hearing Officer is CLAIM DENIAL. 

DECISION AND ORDER 
The facts of this case are that on January 27, 2008 the claimant was at work and 
went to put his legs on the corner of a desk that caused his chair to flip backwards. 
The claimant fell to the floor and hurt his left arm, neck and low back. The Supreme 
Court of Nevada has held that a positional risk test is incompatible with the Nevada 
Industrial Insurance Act That to give rise to an industrial claim there must be a 
showing that the injury was caused by an increased risk posed by the employment. 
In this case, the act of resting his legs on the desk is deemed to not. be  connected to 
the employment nor an increased risk posed by the employment. Accordingly, the 
determination of the Insurer is hereby AFFIRMED. (See Mitchell v. Clark County 
School District, 121 Nev. 179, 111 P.3d 1104 (2005) 

IT IS SO ORDERED thisaN ''.'day of June, 2008. 

• 
1 	01/41L-,  

Nora Garei# 
Hearing Offider 

APPEAL RIGHTS 
Pursuant to NiRS 616C.345(1), should any party desire to appeal this final decision of the 
Hearing Officer, a request for appeal must be filed with Appeals Officer within thirty (30) days 
after the date of the decision by the Hearing Officer. 
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• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an. employee of the State of Nevada, Department of 
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, 
a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER  was duly mailed, 
postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department 
of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive., #210, Las Vegas, 
Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
2763 CHOKE CHERRY AVE 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

DEBORAH JONES 
CCMSI 
P0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

'144  
Dated thisoc r f day ?f June, 2008 

Ava B. Tucker/ 
Employee of the State of Nevada 
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08S31A1707,135 
' 

) Hearing No. 	49522-MG 

) Appeal No. : 	54033-GS 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

GARY MOGG, 

Claimant. 

• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

,• : 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 	, • ; 

) Employer 
) F1TZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

) Appeal Date : 	May 5, 2009 
) Appeal Time : 	1:00 P.M. 

	 ) 

FITZGERALDS CASINO * L'S AND CANNON 
COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.'S WITNESS LIST 

COMES NOW, the Employer, JOHN JORY CORPORATION thereinafter referred to as 

the "Employer"), and its Third- Party Administrator, NELSON DAVISON ADMINISTRATORS, 

INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator"), by and through their attorneys, JOHN P. 

LAVERY, ESQ, and LEWIS BR1SBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LLP, and file their witness list in the 

pending appeal: 

LEWIS 
BRISBOIS 
RISGAARD 
& Sh 

4812-0579.405 .1 /26990-397 
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By 
.‘? 

• • 
WITNESS UST 

The Employer and the Administrator may call the following employees to either testify 

telephonically or in person regarding the facts of the case and the claimant abandoning his job: 

1. Gregg Brewer, Director of Surveillance. He drafted the January 27, 2009 

memorandum submitted into evidence (page 34). Mr. Brewer currently resides in Indiana and 

will need to testify by telephone. 

The Employer and the Administrator further reserve the right to call rebuttal witnesses 

as necessary. 

DATED this  30  day of April, 2009. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LIP 
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6 

7 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

•72 

24 

25 

76 

27 

28 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
F1TZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC, 

LEWIS 
BRISBOIS 
81SGAARD 
& SMITH LIP 
...C.1.40.5 .9 L. 

4 g1 2 -0579-40 St I (25990-397 2 
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• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

2 	11 
Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b),1 hereby certify that on the  3i   day 

of April, 2009, service of the foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON 

COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES. INC.'S WITNESS LIST was made this date by 

6 j depositing a true and correct copy of the same for mailing, postage prepaid thereon, in an 

envelope to the following: 

8 
Melodie C. Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 69101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC./CCMS1 
P. 0. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

An employee of LEWIS BRiSBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

LEWIS 
BRISBOIS 
efSGAARD 
& 	LIP 
Arr- sfry 1," SAW 

48 12-05794051.1 /269SO-397 3 
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• 	• 
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) 
Industrial Insurance Claim of: 	 ) Claim No: 	08S31A167135 

) 
) 

GARY MOGG, 	 ) 
) 

Claimant. 	) 
	 ) 

ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY 

The Claimant, by and through his artomey, fried a February 18, 2009 Application to Conduct 

Discovery. The Employer/Insurer, by and through its attorney filed an Objection to the Application. 

This appeal was scheduled for a hearing on February 5, 2009. Approximately 45 minutes prior to 

the hearing, Claimant, by and through his attorney requested a continuance of the hearing because the 

Claimant came to her office with a terrible toothache, couldn't talk because of the infected tooth, and 

scheduled a dentist appointment for later that afternoon, The Claimant was suffering the toothache since 

the day before, but did not contact his counsel to request continuing the hearing until just before the 

scheduled hearing. Due to the representations made by counsel that this was an emergency, the 

continuance was granted and the appeal hearing rescheduled. The request for continuance did not involve 

18  :1 further discovery requests. 

After reviewing the Application and the Opposition, the Appeals Officer agees with the 

comments made in the Opposition and the vague and overbroad nature of the request for the names and 

addresses of all prior employees of the surveillance department. Furthermore, all discovery and 

preparation for the hear:rtg was to be completed prior to the February 5, 2009 hearing. For good cause; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the application for discovery is denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this  Fit:  day of March, 2009. 

26 

GERALDINE H. SCHWARTZE 
APPEALS OFFICER 

Appeal No: 	54033-GS 

LED 
9 2009 

, • 	r"fier - 

1911 

2011 

1 21 

ll 

23 11  

24 

25 

271 

28 I 
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4 

5 

Dated this gyir  day of March, 2009. 

L'uciana Della Neve, Legal Secretiry'ff 
Employee of the State of Nevada 

2 

18 

19 

20 

22 

23 

24 

261 

271 

8 

9 

• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration, Hearings 
Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY  was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR 
placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 
2200 S. Rancho Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
6 2379 CLIFF WOOD DR 

HENDERSON NV 89074 
7 

MELODIE SWANSON ESQ 
NV ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 S RANCHO DR #230 
LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

10 
FITZGERALD CASINO 

11  I 301 E FREMONT ST 
12  I LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

13 CCNISI 
DEBORAH JONES 

14 P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

16  JOHN LA VERY ESQ 
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

1 
17 400 S FOURTH ST STE 500 

LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

15 
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4 
Claim No. 	: 	08S31A)67135 

Hearing No, 	49522 -NQ.  

n the Matter of the Contested 
ndustrial Insurance Claim 

6 

7 
GARY MOGG, 

8 

FITZCERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 'S AND CANNON COCHRAN rfrjANAGEMENT 
SERVICES INC. 'S OBJECTION TO CLAIMANTS REQUEST TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY 

Claimant. Appeal Date : 
Appeal Time : 

May 3, 2009 
1:00 P.M. 

$4.1.. 
(45 

cC S4+0 
CC F5. 	rv.  
gr} ,S Z 

CD  S 
2

z re, 	f 
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)8 

2 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

of 	 I Appeal No. 	: 	544.33,GS -.. , 

..; 
• ; 	r...-.). Employer 	: 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

COMES NOW, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third - Party 

Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., by and through their 

attorneys, JOHN P. LA VERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and object 

to the claimant ' s Request to Conduct Discovery. 

The Appeal ' s hearing was scheduled to be conducted on February 5,2009. It was the claimant, 

who on the day of the hearing, requested a continuance because he was not feeling well. The hearing 

was continued due to the claimant ' s illness, not for the purpose of conducting further discovery. 

Furthermore, the claimant ' s request for the names and addresses of all "prior employees"  of the 

"surveil lance department "  is vague, overbroad and is not relevant to the issue of c laim acceptance. The 

claimant should not be allowed to conduct further discovery at this point in the litigation process. 

45E5-8949- I 471.1 
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By:  6 ft1L2 A_  
JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC 

• 
For the aforementioned reasons, the Employer and Administrator respectfully request that the 

Appeals Officer deny the claimant's Application to Conduct Discovery. 

DATED this  26  day of February, 2009. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LLP 
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48 I. $4949-1971.1/26990-197 Page 3 of 3 

• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  

1 hereby certify that, on this 	day of February, 2009,1 served a true and correct copy of 

the above and foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S OBJECTION TO CLAIMANT'S APPLICATION TO 

CONDUCT DISCOVERY was made this date by depositing a true and correct copy of the same for 

mailing, postage prepaid thereon, in an envelope to the following: 

Melodic C. Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 -4413 

Attn: Workers '  Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERAL.DS CASINO/HO' l ' EL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRA.N MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
P. O. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

„  

yee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP An A - f et 
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08531A167135' 

49522-NG - 

5403S-1-:6S . . 
'7) 

' 

L.) 

• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

21 	 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

3 

4 U In the Matter of the 	) 
Industrial Insurance Claim ) Claim No.: 

51 	 ) 
of 	 ) Hearing No.: 

G1 	 ) 
) Appeal No.: 
) 

	  ) 
8 

GARY MOGG, 

9 	 APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY  

10 	 COMES NOW Claimant, Gary Mogg, by and through his 

11 attorney, Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy Nevada Attorney for 

12 Injured Workers, and pursuant to NAC 616C.305, requests the 

13 Appeals Officer's Order allowing discovery. 

	

14 	 ?Cll.:TS AND AUTHORITIES 

	

15 	 The NAC requires application for an Order Allowing 

16 Discovery when a party seeks to do depositions or serve 

17 Interrogatories. 

	

18 	 NAC 616C.305 Request or application to 
permit discovery by deposition or 

/9 i 

	

20 	

interrogatories. (NRS 6160.310) 

1. A party who wishes a hearing or appeals 
officer to permit discovery by deposition or 

	

2 1 	I 	 interrogatories must request such discovery 
n 	 at any prehearina conference held in the 1 4 	22 	 matter or submit a written application to a co 

that officer at least 30 days before the 

	

g 23 	 hearing. The application must: 
2. g 	 (a) Set forth the reason why the discovery 

	

24 	 is necessary; and 4.1! 	g 
(b) Be accompanied by the appropriate 

	

25 	 orders for discovery. 
z 

	

16% 26 	 2. The hearing or appeals officer shall 
approve or deny the application within 5 

	

0D  27 	 days after the receipt of the application. 2  I 
ti 28 
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1 1 )711/ 
2 
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16 

17 

18 
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20 

21 

1 	 Claimant requires contact information on prior co- 

2 workers to adequately prepare and rebut Employer's witnesses at 

time of hearing. Exhibit "1". Employer's proposed witnesses are 

all current employees. 

AFFIRMATION 

Pursuant to NRS 239.030, the undersigned affirms that 

no Social Security numbers appear in this document and/or its 

attachments. 

DATED this  1  	day of February, 2009. 

loq 	 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

i 
23 

• 24 

1! 	25 

l'87, 26 
i >  

z  .5  
< -0 27 
< 

g 2  3  28 F2 

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
Attorney for the Claimant 

MCS_HOGG, CARY_Applftati.ch. for Dtscovery.WPD 

22 
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• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 	 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee 

3 of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and 

4 that service of the within and foregoing APPLICATION FOR 

5 DISCOVERY was made this day by depositing a true and correct copy 

6 thereof for mailing at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed to: 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, ET AL 
400 S FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

9 
GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

1 1  

DATED: 	  

SIGNED: 	 - 
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19 

TO: 

TO: 

INSTRUCTIONS  

1. Pursuant to the NRCP, these Interrogatories are 

deemed to be continuing. In the event that you obtain or receive 

additional information that would add to or otherwise change your 

answers to these, then you are ordered to supplement your answers 

thereto. 

2. If any Interrogatory cannot be answered in 

full after exercise of due diligence to secure the Interrogatory 

• 	• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the 	) 
Industrial Insurance Claim ) Claim No.: 	08S31A167135 

) 
of 	 ) Hearing No.: 	49522-NG 

) 
) Appeal No.: 	54033-GS 

GARY MOGG. 
	  ) 

CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIEa 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, Employer; 

CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC., Administrator; 
and 

TO: 	JOHN P. LAvERY, ESQ., their attorney. 

COMES NOW Claimant, Gary Mogg, by and through his 

attorney, Melodie C. Swanson, Es q ., Deputy  Nevada Attorney for 

Injured Workers, and hereby requests that, pursuant to Rule 33 of 

the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby requests that the 

Employer/Administrator respond in writing and under oath to the 

following Interrogatories within thirty (30) days after service 

hereof to this request. 
20 

21 
2 

Vz  22 
?Z' 5 

P 23 
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",447 	.2 	24 - 44,7, 
25 
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6 

to the fullest extent possible, specifying why such Interrogatory 

cannot be answered completely and stating whatever knowledge or 

information is presently available concerning the unanswered 

portion of such Interrogatory, state whether there are any 

documents which reflect or relate to any of the information 

requested in that Interrogatory and identify the custodian(s) of 

the documents. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: 

Please provide the name, last known address and contact 

phone numbers for all prior employees of the 'surveillance 

department who worked in that department at any time during 2007 

and 2008, who are presently no longer employed by the Fitzgerald 

Casino, or other parent or subsidiary company, 

AFFIRMATION  

Pursuant to NRS 239,030, the undersigned affirms that 

no Social Security numbers appear in this document and/or its 

attachments. 

DATED this 	 day of February, 2009. 

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
Attorney for Claimant 

.JCS_MOUG, GARY_Aegoest for AI.WPD 
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1 • 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

Pursuant to NRCP 5020, I certify that I am an employee 

of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and 

that service of the within and foregoing CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR 

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES was made this day by depositing for 

mailing at Las Vegas, Nevada, a true copy of the attached 

document addressed to: 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, ET AL 
400 S FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

DATED: 

SIGNED: 
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In the Matter of the Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

of 

GARY MOGG, 

Claimant. 

Claim No. 

Hearing No. 

Appeal No. 

Employer 
FITZGERALDS C 

Appeal Date : 
Appeal Time : 

• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER  

08531A167135 

- 
49522-Adq 

54033
r
-GS 6' 

ASINO/HOTEL 

February 5, 2009 
1:00 P.M. 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN  
r_VIANA EMENT SERVI E INC.'S S PPLEMENTAL APPEAL MEMORAND M 

COMES NOW the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party 

Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., by and through their 

attorneys, JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and for their 

supplemental appeal memorandum, State as follows: 

I. 	That the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination, closing the industrial 

insurance claim, must be affirmed as a matter of law. 

2. 	The Hearing Officer's Decision and Order dated June 24, 2008, which affirmed the 

Administrator's February 26, 2008 claim closure determination, must be affirmed as a matter of law. 

• 

4 51 2 - 44 7 $ 
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WHEREFORE, the Employer and the Administrator respectfully request that this Hearing 

Officer provide the following relief: 

1. That this Hearing Officer affirm the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination 

closing the industrial insurance claim. 

2. That the Appeals Officer affirm the Hearing Officer's Decision and Order, dated June 

24, 2008, which affirmed the Administrator's February 26, 2008 claim closure determination. 

DAL 	11) this 	day of February, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

BYHa l er"4Z JO 	[AVERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 

DOCUMENTS TO RE PRODUCED AT HEARING 

The Employer and the Administrator have produced those documents contained in the tridex of 

Documents consisting of twenty-four (24) pages and their supplemental Index of Documents consisting 

of pages twenty-five through thirty-four (25-34). The Employer and the Administrator will also rely 

upon any and all documents introduced by the claimant, SUBJECT TO OBJECTION. The Employer 

and the Administrator reserve the right to introduce any additional documentation which may come into 

their possession between the date of filing the instant memorandum and the hearing in this matter. 
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• 	• 
This evidence may contain affidavits or declarations which the proponent proposes to introduce 

into evidence pursuant to NRS 616C.355, unless any party, within seven (7) days after the mailing or 

delivery of this notice, invokes its right to cross-examine the affiant and/or declarant. Failure to timely 

invoke the right to cross-examine will be deemed a waiver of such right 

STATEMENT OF nig ISSUES  

The following issues are before the Appeals Officer for review: 

1. Whether the Administrator's February 26, 2008 determination, closing the industrial 

insurance claim, was proper. 

2. Whether the Hearing Officer's Decision and Order dated June 24,2008, which affirmed 

the Administrator's February 26,2008 determination, which closed the industrial insurance claim, was 

proper. 

WITNESSES  

The Employer and the Administrator may call the claimant, himself, to testify i f he does not take 

the stand on his own behalf. The Employer and the Administrator may call Brian Swartwood, Sheldon 

Kanner, Edward Cashrtion and any and all of the claimant's treating and/or examining physicians for 

rebuttal or other purposes at the time of hearing. The Employer and the Administrator further reserve 

the right to call any other rebuttal witness as may be necessary. 

TIME ESTIMATED FOR REARING  

It is estimated that the time for hearing of this Employer's and Administrator's case will be one 

(1) hour or less. 
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• 
1. 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

On January 29, 2008, the claimant, Gary Mogg (hereinafter referred to as the "claimant"), 

completed a Notice of Injury or Occupational Disease (hereinafter referred to as "Form C-I".) He 

alleged that, on January 27, 2008, while working within the course and scope of his employment for 

the Employer, he injured his back, neck and left arm. He described the accident as occurring when he 

"was attempting to place his feet on counter and the chair flipped over." (Employer's and 

Administrator's Exhibit p. 1, hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit g. .") 

On January 28, 2008, an Incident Data report was completed by Security Officer Sylvia Sinclair. 

Security Officer Sinclair spoke with the claimant by telephone. The claimant was employed as a 

Surveillance Agent. The claimant stated that, on January 27, 2008, he was attempting to place his feet 

on the counter in the Surveillance Room when his chair flipped over. He further stated that he injured 

his neck, left arm, and lower back. The claimant said he had a pre-existing injury and the fall 

aggravated the injury. (Exhibit pp. 2-4.) 

On January, 29,2008, a co-worker, Sheldon Kanner, provided a witness statement as follows: 

At 13:30 Jan 27, 2008 I was sitting at my work station. I noticed that [claimant] 
was starting to lean back and put his feet on the desk in front of him. At that 
time the chair started to lean to the left the chair & [claimant) fell over and 
[claimant] landed on his left side. At that time I ask him if he needed any 
assistance. He walk around awhile then went back to work. (Exhibit p. 5.) 

On January 29, 2008, the claimant completed an Employee's Claim for Compensation/Report 

of Initial Treatment (hereinafter referred to as "Form C-4"). The claimant stated that he injured his neck 

and lower back when he went to put his legs up on the corner of a desk causing the chair to flip 

backwards. (Exhibit p. 6.) 
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The physician's portion of the Form C-4 was completed at Concentra Medical Center 

(hereinafter referred to as "Concentra") by Dr. Adrian. The claimant was diagnosed with a strain of the 

cervical, lumbar and thoracic spine. Physical therapy was recommended. The claimant was placed on 

restricted duty, (Exhibit pp. 6-10.) 

The Employer completed an Employer's Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease 

(hereinafter referred to as "Form C-3") on January 29, 2008. (Exhibit p. 11.) 

The claimant had a follow up appointment with Concentra on February 6, 2008. It was noted 

that the claimant had a significant pre-existing history related to his back. In 1972, the claimant was 

in a motorcycle accident. In 1977, he was in a motor vehicle accident. He had another motor vehicle 

accident in 1984. He also had a work related accident in 1982, and a left knee injury in 1987. He had 

a shoulder injury in 1992 and 1993. "He says in the year 2000 he had a lipoma that was removed at the 

base of his neck and has always had pain since then." He is treating with a spine surgeon, Dr. William 

Smith who took him off methadone in January of 2008 and switched him to eight (8) pills of 

Oxycodone per day. He was also on Lyrica for pain in his left hand. Dr. Parekles assessment was as 

follows: 

"Back pain. Previous history of a lot of preexisting issues with possible 
preexisting disc disease. Patient's lumbar spine x-rays that have been done her 
indicated a narrowing of L I -L2 disc space with osteophyte formation anteriorly, 
grade 1 spondylolisthesis at L5 anteriorly on S1 with bilateral spondylolysis at 
this level. On the cervical spine, osteophyte formation present anterior and 
posterior C5-6, C6-C7. Spinous and transverse processes appear normal." 

(Exhibit pp. 12-14.) 

In a letter dated February 26, 2008, the Administrator issued a written determination denying 

the claimant's industrial insurance claim. (Exhibit p. 15.) The claimant disagreed with the 

Administrator's determination and a hearing was scheduled and held at the Hearing Officer level on 

June 4, 2008. In a Hearing Officer's Decision and Order dated June 12, 2008, the Hearing Officer 

4851-42974075.1 	 Page 5 of 13 
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• 
dismissed the claimant's appeal due to the claimant's failure to appear, An Order of Rescission was 

issued on June 24, 2008, as the claimant was present for the hearing. (Exhibit pp, 16-20.) 

The Hearing Officer issued a Decision and Order on June 24, 2008. The Hearing Officer 

affirmed the Administrator's claim denial because the claimant's injury was not due to an increased risk 

posed by his employment and the act of resting his legs on his desk was deemed not to be connected 

to the claimant's employment nor an increased risk posed by the employment (Exhibit pp. 21-22.) 

The claimant was appointed an attorney with Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers on July 21, 

2008. (Exhibit pp. 23-24.) 

j3eckv Shope. Surveillance Inspector, provided a voluntary statement as follows: 

I Becky Shope have currently been working here at Fitzgeralds Casino and Hotel 
in the Surveillance Department. During my time here in Surveillance it has been 
the procedure of the room to be constantly on guard at all time to observe 
anything at any time. At no time has it been allowed to rest any of our body 
parts on the working station. The only time when we use the working station for 
our personal use is for when he [sic) have lunch. (Exhibit p. 25.) 

William Preston Friday. provided a voluntary statement as follows: 

It is my knowledge that any surveillance Inspector or agent is not aloud [sic] to 
have his or her feet on the desk while working. This may indicate someone 
sleeping, or not doing his or hers [sic] job. This is not a professional position 
while in any Surveillance room. (Exhibit p. 27.) 

Philip Gravier. provided a voluntary statement as follows: 

I Philip Gray ier, have worked in surveillance room at the Fitzgerald's since May 
of 2008. In that time that I've been here I've never been authorized to put my 
feet on the desk. (Exhibit p. 28,) 
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have been working in the Surveillance Department since March 2007. It is the 
6 	 policy of the room to act in a professional manner at all times. Using the work 

station as a foot rest (For example, putting your feet on the desk) violates this 
17 g 	 policy, (Exhibit p, 31) 

8 	David Rusvn. a Surveillance Inspector, provided a voluntary statement as follows: 

15 
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ijcky Harper, inspector, provided a voluntary statement as follows: 

I have been employed with the Fitzgerald surveillance room for just over a year 
now. To my knowledge placing your feet on the workstation desk has never 
been accepted. (Exhibit p. 29.) 

4 
Sheldon Kanner, Surveillance Inspector.. provided a voluntary statement as follows: 

1, Sheldon Kanner have been working for the Fitzgerald for over 2 years in the 
Surveillance depaitment. I have been in the work field for 45 years and I never 
seen anybody put there feet upon there work station. It is unprofessional and 
you cannot effectively do there assigned work in that position. 1 was told when 

accepted the position that I must be aware of what is going on at all times. 
(Exhibit p. 30.) 

1 0 	 Managerpovided a vohxntarv smeu.t as follows: 

Edward Cashmon have been employed in the Surveillance Department of the 
Fitzgerald's since 1995 and to my knowledge it has never been policy, 
condoned, or authorized to place your feet on the Surveillance console/desk to 
stretch your legs. (Exhibit p. 31.) 

lii5a 
o- >z, 40 w 

oI 

P:3  

4 Bruce Carney a aurveillance Inspector, provided a voluntary statement as follow 

19 
In my entire career as a Surveillance Inspector I have never observed any 

2011 	 inspector place his feet on his desk. I do not believe that this would be 
considered acceptable behavior by any Inspector 1 have ever worked with. 

2111 	 Furthermore, to my knowledge no inspector has been authorized to place their 

22 	 feet on the desk, (Exhibit p. 33.) 

23 	Brian Swartwood, Employees Relation Manager/Risk Management provided a memorandum 

14 explaining that he did not recall the date of purchase for the chair involved in the incident. After the 

incident the chair was inspected and no defects were found. The chair has continued to be used in the 
26 

27 

28 
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• 
Surveillance Room. To the best of his knowledge it is not common practice for the Surveillance staff 

2 to put their feet on the desk while sitting at work_ The chairs are wheeled on a hard surface, and to put 

your feet up would not be a safe work place activity. (Exhibit p. 34.) 
4 

5 

6 11 	 ARGUMENT 

7 5 	 The Claimant is Unable to Establish that Re Sustained an Injury 
by 	Accident While Working Withi the Course and Scope of His Employment 

8 " 

9 	It is well-settled that the claimant, not the Employer, has the burden of proving his case by a 

10 preponderance of all the evidence. State Industrial Insurance System v. Hicks, 100 Nev. 567, 688 P.2d 

I I 324 (1984); Johnson v. State ex rel. Wyoming Worker's Conmensation Div., 798 P.2d 323 (1990); 

.. 
Hagler v. Micron Technology, Inc., 118 Idaho 596, 798 P.2d 55 (1990), 

14 
15  „ conjecture. That means that the claimant must establish the work related injury and his disability, the 

11 16 extent of his disability, and all facets of the claim by a preponderance of the evidence. To prevail, a 

17 claimant must present and prove more evidence than an amount which would make his case and his 

18 11 opponent's "evenly balanced." Maxwell v. SIIS, 109 Nev. 327,849 P. 2c1267 (1993); SIIS v. 1(..hweiss, 

19 

26 

27 

28 
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4 
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7 

8 

N RS 616C .150 burden as there is no medical evidence that connects his injury to the duties arising from 

the course and scope of his employment. His treating physician, Dr. Parekh, details a very significant 

history of pre-existing injuries and the fact that the claimant was currently treating with Dr. Smith for 

injuries to his spine. 

NRS 616C.150 specifically provides: 

An injured employee or his dependents are not entitled to receive 
compensation pursuant to the provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, 
of NRS unless the employee or his dependents establish by a preponderance of 
the evidence that the employee's injury arose out of and in the course of his 
employment. 

"An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when there is 
a causal connection between the injury and the employee's work. In other words, 
the injured party must establish a link between the workplace conditions and 
how those conditions caused the injury. Further, a claimant must demonstrate 
that the origin of the injury is related to some risk involved within the scope of 
employment. However, if an accident is not fairly traceable to the nature of 
employment or the workplace environment, then the injury cannot be said to 
arise out of the claimant's employment. Finally, resolving whether an injury 
arose out of employment is examined by a totality of the circumstances." See, 
also, Mitchell v. Clark County School District, 121 Nev. 179, 111 P.3d 1104 
(2005). (Emphasis added.) 

In Rio Suite Hotel Se Casino v. Corsky, 113 Nev. 600, 939 P.2d 1043 (1997), the Nevada 

Supreme Court held that the "Nevada Industrial Insurance Act is not a mechanism which makes 

employers absolutely liable for injuries suffered by employees who are on the job." Id., at 605. The 

Gorsky Court concluded by stating, "The requirements of 'arising out of and in the course of 

employment' make it clear that a claimant must establish more than being at work and suffering an 

injury in order to recover." The statement's from the claimant's coworkers confirm that propping one's 

feet up on the desk was not a common practice for a Surveillance agent and any injury stemming from 

action should not be considered to arise out of and in the course of employment. 
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NRS 616A.030 and NRS 616A.265(1) mandate: 

NRS 616A.030 "Accident" defined. "Accident" means an unexpected 
or unforeseen event happening suddenly and violently, with or without human 
fault, and producing at the time objective symptoms of an injury. 

NRS 616A.265 "Injury" and "personal injury" defined. 
I. "Injury" or "personal injury" means a sudden and tangible happening 

of a traumatic nature, producing an immediate or prompt result which is 
established by medical evidence, including injuries to prosthetic devices. Except 
as otherwise provided in subsection 3, any injury sustained by an employee 
while engaging in an athletic or social event sponsored by his employer shall be 
deemed not to have arisen out of or in the course of employment unless the 
employee received remuneration for participation in the event. 

I 0 11 	The claimant was sitting down and went to prop his legs up on a desk when his chair flipped 
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over. The incident does not constitute an injury or accident that is in any way related to a risk involved 

within the scope of his employment. The Gorsky Court has clearly established that the claimant must 

establish more than being at work and suffering an injury in order to have a compensable industrial 

claim. 

As the claimant has offered no evidence that the origin of his injury was related to some risk 

nvolved in the scope of his employment, this is not a compensable industrial injury. The claimant was 

erely sitting in a chair propping his legs up on a desk causing his chair to flip over when he claims to 

have injured himself. Per the Gorsky court, the claimant must establish more than being at work and 

suffering an injury in order to recover. The claimant does not describe an accident that arises from the 

course and scope of his employment. Obviously, there is nothing in the claimant's job duties that 

quire him to prop his legs up on the corner of his desk. 
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• 
The facts in the present appeal, fall squarely under the ruling in Mitchell. The Mitchell Court 

concluded that a positional-risk test is incompatible with the Nevada Industrial insurance Act. As we 

recognized in Gorsky, NRS 616C.150 imposes the burden on the claimant to show, by a preponderance 

of the evidence, that the injury arose out of and in the course of the employment. Because the 

positional-risk test reduces the claimant's burden and requires only a showing that the claimant 

sustained an injury on the job, it directly contravenes the language ofNRS 6I6C.150. The claimant has 

not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the cause for his chair tipping over arose out of and 

in the course of his employment. 

The  Mitchell court rejected the positional-risk test, and likewise rejected the proposition that 

non-comperisable injuries having no causal connection with the employment become compensable 

when they are exacerbated by workplace conditions that are neither peculiar to employment nor related 

to the cause of the injury in the first place. Mitchell's work environment did not cause her to fall, and 

the staircase did not make her workplace conditions "any different from or any more dangerous than 

those a member of the general public could expect to confront in a non-work setting." A rule allowing 

her to obtain compensation for any exacerbation would, in effect, abrogate the causal connection 

required already discussed. In the present appeal the claimant was sitting in a chair attempting to prop 

his legs up on his desk and tipped his chair over. The claimant's work environment did not cause his 

chair to tip over, and the chair he was sitting in did not make his workplace conditions any more 

dangerous than those a member of the general public could expect to find in a non-work setting. 

Based on the above facts, the Employer properly denied the claimant's claim for industrial 

insurance benefits, and that determination must be affirmed as a matter of law. 
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CONCLUSION 

4 	The claimant is unable to establish that he sustained an in jury  by  accident while working  within 

5 the course and scope of his employment. 

WHEREFORE, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party 

8" Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., respectfully  request that 

11  9  this Appeals Officer affirm the Administrator's Februar y  26, 2008 determination, which denied the 

10 claimant's claim for industrial insurance benefits, and that the Appeals Officer affirm the June 24,2008 

Hearing  Officer's Decision and Order, which affirmed the Administrator's Februar y  26, 2008 claim 

12 
denial determination. II  

13 

	

13 1411 	DATED this  6 	day  of February  2009. 
„, 4te 

i" 	1,.) 	 Respectfully  submitted, 
5 	ti 

16 - 
§" 	 LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LLP 

17 

By  
JOFIN P. LAVERY, ES Q . 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
( 702)  893-3383 
Attorneys for the Emplo yer 
F1TZGER.ALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party  Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby  certify  that, on the  3 (4  day  of February, 2009, I served a true and correct cop y  of 

the above and fore going  FITZGERALDS CASLNOIHOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S HEARING MEMORANDUM by  depositing  same in the 

United States Mail, first class posta ge fully  prepaid therein, addressed as follows: 

Melodic C. Swanson, Esq. (Via hand-delivery) 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

Attn: Workers' Comp, Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC./CCMSI 
P. 0. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

EW1S BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 811 	 An employee o 
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of 

GARY MOGG, 

Claim No. : 

Hearing No. : 

Appeal No. : 

Employer : 
FITZGERALDS 

Appeal Date : 
Appeal Time : 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE .PPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

Claimant. 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN  
MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS LIST 

COMES NOW, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL (hereinafter referred to as the 

"Employer"), and its Third-Party Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, 

[NC., (hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator"), by and through their attorneys, JOHN P. 

LA VERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and for their supplemental 

witness list, state as follows: 

49522-NO 

54033-GS -r1  

	

t- - 	t 

CASINEffliOTELz) 
ca rf 
on 

February 2 

	

I :00 P.M. 	Ti 

08S3IA167135 

28 

26990-397 4838-75O6-S739. 
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• 
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS LIST 

The Employer and the Administrator may call their employees to testify in person regarding the 

facts of the case, including Brian Scv, ,artwood, Employee Relations Manager/Risk Management, Sheldon 

Kanner, Surveillance Inspector and Edward Cashma, Surveillance Manager. The Employer and the 

Administrator may call the claimant., himself, to testify if he does not take the stand on his own behalf. 

The Employer and the Administrator may call any and all of the claimant's treating and/or examining 

physicians for rebuttal or other purposes at the time of hearing. The Employer and the Administrator 

further reserve the right to call any other rebuttal witness as may be necessary. 

DATED this 2 day of February, 2009. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH UP 

By: 
JOHSI I 	TERV, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No, 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
F1TZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC, 

43S-7806-S739A 
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• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), 1 hereby certify that, on th 

February, 2009, service of the foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON 

COCI1RAN MANAGEM ENT SERVICES, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS LIST was made 

this date by depositing a nix and correct copy of the same for mailing, postage prepaid thereon, in an 

envelope to the following: 

rvielodie C. Swanson, Esq. (Via facsimile & U.S. mail) 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, NV 891024413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INCICCIVISI 
P. O. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

:EW-  IS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LL? 

day of 

An employee o 

3 269W-397 4838.7g0613739.1 
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Employer : 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

Appeal Date : 
Appeal Time : 

February 5, 2009 
1:00 P.M. 

• • 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER • 

(;) 	. 
Claim No, : 	08S3 11'4.1,67-135 	— 

•"- 0 o t 
Hearing No. : 	49522-NG  

Appeal No, 	54033-GS 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

In the Matter of the Contested 
Industrial Insurance Claim 

of 

GARY MOGG, 

Claimant, 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL INDEX OF IWO/LENTS 

	

COMES NOW, the Employer, FiTZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Pat 	 

Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC., by and through  the— 

	

attorneys, JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BR1SBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH 1.12, and subt 	is_ 

	

the attached Supplemental Index of Documents relating to the above-referenced matter. This is to affix 	 

that all Social Security numbers have been redacted or otherwise removed. 

DATED this 	2 day of January. 2009. 

Respectfully submitted., 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH E.L.P 

By: mei 44  
JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No, 004665 
400 South Fourth Street s  Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Parry Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES INC. 

26990 -397 	11 48444397,0307.1 

JOINT APPENDIX Page 169 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

262SG-397 

LE
W

IS
  B

R
IS

S
O

N
 B

IS
G

M
R

D
 &

 S
M

IT
H

 t.  L
P 

7:3 2 
- rr, 

4.1 

"C - L 1.4  
Z • 

3 

8 

DATE 	DOCUMENT 	 PAGE NO(S). 

Witness statements 	 25-33 

0/ -27-09 34 Memorandum from Gregg Brewer, Director of Surveillance to 
Brian Swartwood, Employee Relations Manager/Risk 
Management 

2 4844-4397-O3G7.l 
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An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

3 

• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

January 2009, service of the foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON 

COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL INDEX OF DOCUMENTS 

was made this date by depositing a true and correct copy of the same for mailing, postage prepaid 

thereon, in an envelope to the following: 

Melodic C. Swanson, Esq. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 
Las Vegas, l'sIV 891024413 

Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 
FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

April Taft, Claims Specialist 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC./CCMSI 
P. 0. Box 35350 
Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 

78 

26990-397 	II 4g4 4-4 3'47-0307.1 
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P.7 3650980 i • 	o—se 	 L-1. 7.,r 

Witness By: 

• 

January 22, 2009 

Becky Shope have currently been working here at the Fitzgeralds 
Casino and Hotel in the Surveillances Department During my 
time here in Surveillance it has been the procedure of the room to 
be constantly on guard at all time to observe anything at any time. 
At no time has it been allowed to rest any of our body parts on the 
working station. The only time when we use the working station 
for our personal use is for when he have lunch. 

Surveillance Inspector 
Becky Shope 

Jo-oev  Ytilot- 
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3660980 	 P.8 • 
To Whom It May Concern: 	 January 23'6, 2009 

As long as I have been employed by Fitzgerald's Surveillance, I have never seen or heard 
of anyone puffing their feet up on the work consoles. To my knowledge this is definitely 
not a practice for surveillance personnel.. 

• 
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r 5 5 	 4"' 4 • 3660980 	P.9 
• 

To: whom it may concern 	 01/23/09 

Re: Surveillance room 

It is my knowledge that any Surveillance Inspector or agent is not aloud to have his or 
hers feet on the desk while working This may indicate someone sleeping, or not doing 
his or hers job. This is not a professional position while in any Surveillance room 

Respectfully Submitted 

William Preston Friday / 

L. 
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p.1 0 3660980 
• 

I "Oh. r 	 1.1=r- 

• 

Date 	27-  

To Whom It May Concern: 

I, Philip Graviet, have worked in the surveillance room at the Fitzgerald's 
since May of 2008. In the time that I've been here I've never been 

authorized to put my feet on the desk_ 

ó949 cJ4  
Wftness 

Date  
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• • • 	• 	• .• 	C • 3660980 	 pU 

• 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I have been employed with the Fitzgerald surveillance room for just over a year now. To 
my knowledge placing your feet on the workstations desk has never been accepted. 

Swing Sift Surveillance Inspector 
Vicky Harper 

*/D e 
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p.6 3660980 

• 

ve... LkJ 	 rIL rAl MULL UtH • 

Surveillance Inspector 

Sheldon Kanner 

44,  

Witness By: 

January 24, 2009 

I, Sheldon Kanner have been working for the Fitzgerald for over 2 years in the 
Surveillance department I have been in the work field for 45 years and I never seen 
anybody put there feet upon there work station. It is unprofessional and you cannot 
effectively do there assigned work in that position_ I was told when I accepted the 
position that I must be aware of what is going on at all times_ 
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p.2 3660980 
• • 

01/27/09 

To whom it may concern, 
Edw-ard Cashmon have been employed in the Surveillance Department of the 

fitzgeralds since 1995 and to my knowledge it his never been policy, cordoned, or 
authorized to place your feet on the Surveillance console/desk to stretch your legs. 

Edward J. Cashmon 
Surveillance Manager 
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r t rt.omuLL u1 • 3660980 	 p.4 • 

7c- 	e 

I have been working in the Surveillance Department since March, 2007. it is the policy 
of the room to act in a professional manner at all times. Using the work station as a foot 
rest ( For example, putting your feet on the desk) violates this policy. 

Surveillance Inspector 	 Witness 
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3660980 	 p.5 • soy' 1- riL rwo MULL Lite i • 
In my entire career as a Surveillance Inspector I have never observed any inspector 

place his feet on his desk. I do not believe that this would be considered acceptable 
behavior by any inspector I have ever worked with. Furthermore, to my knowledge no 
inspector has been authorized to place their feet on their desk. 

Witness 
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ME 

To: 

From: 

Cr: 

Date: 

Subject 

ERANDUM 

Brian Swartwood, anployee Relations Manager/Risk Management 

Gregg Brewer, Director of Surveillance 

File 

T/272009 

Response to questions re: Gary Mogg 

I received your request for responses on the case involving Gary Mogg. My responses are as follows: 

1. I do not recall the purchase date of the chair involved in the incident 

2. Alter the injury, the chair was inspected and no defects were found. The chair %vas continued 
to be used in the Surveillance Room. 

3. As noted above, the chair was not discarded, but continued to be used In the Sun alliance 
Room as there were no defects to the item. 

4. As noted above, the chair was inspected, and not found to be faulty or damaged. 

5. It was not, and to the best of my knowledge is not corrvrion practice for the Surveillance ftfl 
to put their feet on the desk while sitting at work. The chairs are wheeled on a hard surface, 
and to put your feet up would not be a safe workptace activity' . 

6. Putting one's feet up on the desk was not specifically di Towed in the employee 
handbook/rulebook. However, I. would not be an approved pfactice. 
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the 	) 

	

Industrial Insurance Claim ) 	Claim No.: 	08S31A167135 
) 

of 	 ) 	Hearing No.: 	43522-NG 
) 

	

) 	Appeal No.: 	54033-GS 
GARY MOGG. 	 ) 
	 ) 

HEARING STATEMENT  

- I. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Claimant, Gary Mogg, a surveillance inspector for 

Fitzgerald's Casino, suffered injury to his neck, back and elbow 

when the chair he was seated in at his work station, buckled and 

threw him to the ground. 

His claim was denied on the grounds his injury did not 

arise within the course and scope of his employment. 

The Hearing Officer affirmed claim denial. 

ISSUES PRESENTED  

1. Claim denial. 

UI 

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 

1. Administrator's evidence packets, subject to 

objection. 

2. Claimant reserves the right to submit evidence- at a 

later time pursuant to NAC 616. 
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• 	• 
1 - 	 IV. 

2 	 WITNESSES  

3 	 Claimant shall testify and reserves the right to 

4 identify and call percipient, rebuttal or impeachment witnesses 

5 	 V. 

6 	 TELEPHONE TESTIMONY  

7 	 No. 

81 	 VI. 

9 	 INTERPRETER SERVICES  

10 	 No. 

11 	 VII. 

12. 	 ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF HEARING  

13 	 One hour. 

14 	 AFFIRMATION  

15 1 	 Pursuant to NRS 239.030, the undersigned affirms that 

16 no Social Security numbers appear in this document and/or its 

17 attachments, if any. 
T- 18 	 DATED this C-;- -  day of January, 2009. 

19 1 	 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

(-71 	 ce 640 20 

21 	 Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
2 	2 	 Attorney for Claimant 

, z1 
g 	g 22 

mcs_mcG, 	 st.te.er.t.wFD 

i 24 

25 
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2 ; 26 
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a- .5 	27 
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• 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 	 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee 

3 of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and 

4 that service of the within and foregoing HEARING STATEMENT was 

5 made this day by depositing for mailing at Las Vegas, N.vada, a 

6i true copy of the attached document addressed to 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 	 VIA FACSIMILE 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, ET AL 	(702) 366-9689 
400 S FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

DATED: 	 -  
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SIGNED: 	 

18 

9 

20 

o 

; 22 
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GERALDINE H. SCHWARTZER, ESQ. 
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER AFTEMS 

In the Matter of the 	) 
Industrial Insurance Claim ) Claim No.: 	08S31A167135 

) 
of 	 ) Hearing No.: 	49522-NO 

) 
) Appeal No.: 	54033-GS 

GARY MOGG. 	 ) 
	 ) 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR DISCOVERY  

For good cause shown, Claimant's Motion for Discovery 

is GRANTED. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated this 11.50L day of January, 2009. 

APPEALS OFFICER 

Submitted by: 

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

21 
a 

‘A., 	g f 	22 

P.,  23 
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•s• 	
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6 	> 	25 - 
- E 	 .)6 z 

-Z 
--- 	 27 

c, a 
28  

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
Attorney for Claimant 
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• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

2 	 The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada. 

Department of Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby 

certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR DISCOVERY was mailed, 

postage prepaid at Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following: 

MELODIE C. SWANSON, ESQ., DEPUTY 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 S RANCHO DRIVE STE 230 
LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

9 
JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, ET AL 
400 S FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

GARY MOGG 
237. 9 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89 . 074 

CCMSI 
PO BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133 - 5350 

FITzGERALD CASINO/HOTEL 
301 E FREMONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 83101 

SIGNED: 	  

DATED: 
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By: 
JOHN P. LA VERY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
(702) 893-3383 
Attorneys for the Employer 
FITZGER.ALDS CASINO/HOTEL 
And its Third-Party Administrator 
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC 

2 

ANNIMMINNIMIEN • 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER=  

I-- 
2 a 

`16  
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03 
sr) 

3 
n the Matter of the Contested 	 ) Claim No. : 	08S31A167135 

4  Industrial Insurance Claim 

5 	 ) Hearing No. : 	49522-NG 

6 	 of 	 ) Appeal No. 	54033-GS 

) Employer : 
8 pARY Iv1OGG, 	 ) FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 

II 	 Claimant 	) 
	  ) 

10 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/  
HOTEL'S AND CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 

SERVICES_.  INC.'S  OPPOSITION  TO CLAIIVIANT ' s MOTION FOR DISCOVER 

COMES NOW the Employer, FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party 

Administrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., by and through their 

attorneys, JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., and LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LIP., and oppose 

the Claimant's Motion for Discovery. 

18 II 	DATED this  7  day of January, 2009. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 
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• 
The proposed discovery is irrelevant, overbroad and vague. The claimant's request for admission 

are not relevant to whether or not the claimant was in the course and scope of his employment when he 
3 

was injured. The claimant has failed to set for any specific reasons why the discovery is necessary. 
4 

5 	 CONCLUSION 

6 	WHEREFORE, the Employer, FITZGERALDS CAS1NO/HOTEL, and its Third-Party 

7  dministrator, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., respectfully oppose the 

8 
Claimant's Motion for Discovery. 

9 
DATED this  7  day of January, 2009. 

10 

Respectfully submitted, 

12 	 LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP. 
P, 

'57-w  G 2 13  
-3 	' 

114 a oD 	
l', 

1E5 < g 	 13y: 	/ ( Irt:: 7  ' '.  
a rz- 15 	 JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 

qi.  16 	
Nevada Bar No, 004665 
400 South Fourth Street, Suite 540 

i S 0 
0 	17 0 	 Las Vegas, NV 89101 

(702) 893-3383 
18 	 Attorneys for the Employer 

FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL 19 
And its Third-Party Administrator 

20 	 CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, INC. 
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• 	• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

2  jj 	Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), 1 hereby certify that, on the 1-' 6k- day of 

3 
January, 2009, service of the foregoing FITZGERALDS CASINO/HOTEL'S AND CANNON 

4 

COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO CLAIMANT'S MOTION 

6 FOR DISCOVERY was made this date by depositing a true and correct copy of the same for mailing, 

postage prepaid thereon, in an envelope to the following: 

8 II 
Melodie C. Swanson, Esq. 

9 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230 

10 Las Vegas, NV 89102-4413 

11 
Attn: Workers' Comp. Dept. 

12 FITZGERAL DS CASINO/HOTEL 
301 East Fremont Street 

13 Las Vegas, NV 89101 

14 
1lApril Taft, Claims Specialist 

15 CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC./CCIvISI 
16 P. O. Box 35350 

Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350 
17 

1.8 

19 
An employee of LEWIS- BR1SBOIS BISGA.ARD & SMITH LLP 

20 
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• 	• 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

2 ll 	 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

3 

_11 the Matter of the - 
Industrial Insurance Claim ) Claim No.: 	08S31A167135 

of 	 ) Hearing No.: 	49522-NG 

) Appeal No.: 	54033-GS 

9 	 MOTION FOR I)ISCOVERY 

10 	 COMES NOW Claimant, Gary Mogg, by and through his 

11 attorney, Melodic C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy Nevada Attorney for 

12 Injured Workers, and pursuant to NAC 516C.305, requests the 

13 Appeals Officer's Order allowing discovery. 

14 	 POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

15 	 The NAC 616C.305 requires application for an Order 

16 Allowing Discovery when a party seeks to do. Attached as Exhibit 

17 1 are Claimant's proposed Admission Requests to Employer_ 
1 

18Claimant submits the answers to these admissions are essential to 

19 assist Claimant in proving his case. 

20 	 AFFIRMATION 

21H 	 Pursuant to NRS 239.030, the undersigned affirms that 

5 	4 22 no Social Security number appear in this document and/or its 
0 

R 23 gattachments. 

2- 	24 g 	DATED this 	-(:>4-. 	day of January 2, 2009. 

25 (1 	 NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

i; 2611 
m> 
`ez  

<5 .0  ig 2711 Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
Attorney for the Claimant 

IACS_MQG, C?..RY_Mtn Dtscvery.WFD 

GARY MOGG, 

t§ 2 g i 28 
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14 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 

In the Matter of the 	) 
Industrial Insurance Claim ) Claim No.: 	08S31A1 671 35 

) 
of 	 ) Hearing No.: 	49322 - NG 

) 
) Appeal No.: 	54033 -GS 

GARY MOGG. 	 ) 
	 ) 

CLAIMANT ' S REOuEST FOR ADmISSIQNS  

TO: 	FITZGERALD ' S CASINO/HOTEL, Employer; 

TO: 	CCMSI, Third -Party Administrator; and 

TO: 	JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ., its attorney. 

COMES NOW Claimant, Gary Mogg, by and through his 

attorney, MelodiP C, Swanson, Rsq., Deputy Nevada Attorney for 

15 Injured Workers: and hereby reauests that, pursuant to Rule 36 of 

16 the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure, that the Employer respond in 

17 writing and under oath to the following Admission Requests within 

18 thirty (30) days after service hereof. 

19 ADMIT OR DENY: 

20 	 1. That the chair at issue in this workers '  

21 compensation claim was a recent Purchase for that surveillance 
n C:4 t 	22 gwork area. 

R 23 	 2. That the chair at issue was never utilized again 
— 

N 

2 rel 

 

24 for sitting purposes in the surveillance area. 

25 II 	 3. That the chair at issue was returned and/or 

gl; 	26 discarded shortly after claimant ' s accident. 
i> 

27 11 	 4. That the chair at issue was determined to be 

§ 4 ] 28 faulty. 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

• • 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

5. That it was a cornon practice for surveillance 

employees working in "the eye in the sky g area to put their feet 

up on their desks to stretch at times. 

6. That putting one's feet up on the desk while seated 

in a desk chair during a shift was not specifically disallowed in 

any employee hand/rule book. 

AFFIRMATION  

Pursuant to NRS 239.030, the undersigned affirms that 

no Social Security number appear in this document and/or its 

attachments. 

DATED this  A',  day of January, 2009. 
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 

Melodie C. Swanson, Esq., Deputy 
Attorney for Claimant 

HC5_11006, GARY.Req Admissonz.WPD 
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DATED: 

,77-r,rcrpn. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee 

of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and 

that service of the within and foregoing CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR 

ADMISSIONS was made this day by depositing for mailing at Las 

Vegas, Nevada, a true copy of the attached document addressed to: 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, ET AL 
400 S FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

GARY NOGG 
2379 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 
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DATED: 

SIGNED: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

• 
CERTIFICATE OE SERVICE  

2 	 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that 1 am an employee 

3 of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and 

4 that service of the within and foregoing MOTION FOR DISCOVERY was 

5 made this day by depositing a true and correct copy thereof for 

I 6 mailing at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed to: 

JOHN P. LAVERY, ESQ. 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, ET AL 
400 S FOURTH STREET STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFEWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 
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5 

6 

In the Matter of the Contested 	 ) 
Industrial insurance Claim of: 	 ) Claim No: 	08S31A 167135 

) 
) 

GARY MOGG, 	 ) 
) 

Claimant. 	) 
	 ) 

ORDER  REGARDING DISCOVERY  

An Order Grantin g  Discovery  was issued on October 28, 2008. The matter of compl ying  

with the discovery  requests came on for further consideration after the Claimant, b y  and 

through his counsel, filed an Opposition to the Emplo yer/Insurer's Application for Discover y  

and asked for further consideration. The discover y  requests involve medical issues and pre-

existing  medical conditions. 

An attorney  telephone conference was held on November 3, 2008 to discuss bifurcation 

of the issues in the appeal. The parties weed to suspend discovery  proceedings pending  the 

outcome of the February  5, 2009 hearing  and decision on the issue of whether the Claimant was 

in the scope of performin g  his work duties at the time of the Januar y  27, 2008 incident. For 

good cause appearin g;  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the discovery  requested by  the Employer/Insurer 

is suspended pendin g  further proceedin gs. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this  4247„t.  day  of November, 2008. 

Appeal No: 54033-GS 

WINE H. SCHWARTZER.r,k. SQ. 
APPEALS OFFICER 
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18 
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22 

23 
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25 

26 
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• 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration, 
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing ORDER REGARDING DISCOVERY was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR 
placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, Hearings 

I Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following: 

GARY MOGG 
2379 CLIFFWOOD DR 
HENDERSON NV 89074 

MELODLE SWANSON ESQ 
NV ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
2200 S RANCHO DR #230 
LAS VEGAS NV 89102 

FITZGERALD CASINO 
301 E FREIVIONT ST 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

CCMSI 
DEBORAH JONES 
P 0 BOX 35350 
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350 

JOHN LAVERY ESQ 
LEWIS BRISBOIS B1SGAARD & SMITH LLP 
400 S FOURTH ST STE 500 
LAS VEGAS NV 89101 

Dated this .Y_21._ day of November, 2008. 

)iciana Della Neve, Legal Secre 
Employee of the State of Nevada 
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Jan 21 2011 04:22 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
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